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Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
October 27, 1993 2410 Camino Ramon

San Ramaon, CA 94583
PO. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Marketing Department
Ms. Susan Hugo Phone 510 842 9500

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Hugo :

The results of our off-site investigation shows dissolved gasoline in off-site monitoring wells
MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5. Monitoring well MW-3 is located near the Pacific Gas & Electric
substation. Well MW-4 is located in front of the former Shell service station, and well MW-5 is
located in front of a movie theater. Based on the direction of groundwater, it appears that
contaminated groundwater near the former Shell service station has migrated to Chevron's former
site which may explain why Chevron up-gradient well C-1 is impacted. Soil samples obtained
from the borings of these wells were below the detection limit for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes with the exception of sample B-3 at 16.5
feet. Sample B-3 at 16.5 feet was either below the water table or in the capillary fringe and does
not indicate a soil problem.

From RESNA's off-site source investigation, there are scveral permitted tanks at the PG&E
substation facility. Depending on the location, it may explain the levels in MW-3.

The last cover letter was incorrectly coded as LKAN/MacFile 9-3864R17. It should be
LKAN/MacFile 9-3864R18.

Enclosed is RESNA’s report on the additional subsurface investigation. Please refer to the report
for additional information. If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me at
(510) 842-8752.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

2wzl

Kenneth Kan
Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer

LK AN/MacFile 9-3864R19
Enciosure



cc: Mr Richard Hiett
RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Area
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, CA 94612

Dr. Ravi Arulananthum

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Mr. Timothy S. Williams

Wendel, Rosen, Black, Dean, & Levitan
1221 Broadway, Suite 2000

P.O. Box 2047

Oakland, CA 94604-2047

Mr. Paul Eveloff

Wood Island, Suite 3A

80 E. Sir Francis Drake Blvd.
Larkspur, CA 94939

Mr. Jim Gribi

Century West Engineering
7950 Dublin Blvd., Suite 210
Dublin, CA 94568

Ms. Bette Owen
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
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ADDITIONAL SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
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Prepared for:

Mr. Kenneth Kan
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
2410 Camino Ramon
San Ramon, California 94583-0804

Prepared by:

RESNA Industries Inc.
73 Digital Drive
Novato, California 94949

R 1-:{‘-/(*&. J’// / de e te
“ Erich A. Neuper(

Staff Geologist
.,-7?"/ s _,-""‘ )
= P P % o
P T, P T W g .

Michael L. Sicmbieda R. G. 4007
Geoscience Manager

October 18, 1993




TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0 INTRODUCTION .. ittt ie e iiinama e s
2.0 BACKGROUND ................ e e e e
2.1 Previous Work ... v ittt i e
3.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION ... ...ttt iienmiesasnans e crsunenns
3. Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan/ Background Review/ Permitting ......
3.2 Soil Boringsand Sampling ... ... ..o
3.3  Monitoring Well Construction .. ... .covuienn i
3.4  Monitoring Well Development and Sampling . ...... oo cvreenavn
3.5 Water Well Survey / Offsite Source Investigation .............ovnnnnn
40 SITECONDITIONS ..ottt et i ii et as s aaaae s sa s
4.1 Geology and Hydrogeology ... ... . covvencirnonereenns
42 Groundwater Gradient .. ..... .. ... i
5.0 LABORATORY ANALYSES . ..o it iiam s
6.0 LABORATORY ANALYTICALRESULTS .. ... ...
6.1 SOIl .t e e e
6.2  GrOUNAWALET .. oo vve v e et e s e e e an s
7.0 LIMITATIONS .« oottt it tee et iia e s s
8.0 REFERENCES . . ittt it iiieea e tetam s e

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE1-  SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
TABLE2- GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
TABLE3- GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

17075.01




PLATES

PLATE1-  SITE VICINITY MAP

PLATE2-  GENERALIZED SITE PLAN
PLATE3- GROUNDWATER POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE MAP

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A - WELL INSTALLATION PERMITS
APPENDIX B - FIELD PROCEDURES

APPENDIX C - BORING LOGS
APPENDIX D - WATER WELL SURVEY / OFFSITE SOURCE INVESTIGATION

APPENDIX E - WELL SURVEY DATA
APPENDIX F - LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS

17075.01




RESNA

Working to Restore Nature

73 Digital Drive
MNovato, CA 94549
Phone: (415) 382-7400
Fax: (415) 382-7415

ADDITIONAL SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
at
Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California

for

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

1.0 INTRODUCTION

At the request of Chevron U.S.A. (Chevron), RESNA Industries (RESN A) conducted an
additional subsurface investigation in the vicinity of Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-3864,
located at 5101 Telegraph Avenue in Oakland, California (Plate 1). The purpose of this
investigation was to verify the concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater
encountered during a previous investigation (the drilling of offsite soil borings and installation of
temporary monitoring wells TC-1 through TC-5). Work included engaging a utility locator prior
to drilling at the site; coring concrete encountered beneath asphalt at the selected boring locations;
drilling five off-site soil borings (B-1 through B-5); collecting soil samples from the borings;
constructing groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5) in the borings; developing,
purging and sampling the wells; submitting selected soil and groundwater sampies for analysis of
petroleum hydrocarbons; performing a survey of water wells in the site vicinity; performing an off-
site source investigation; and preparing a report presenting our findings. No additional onsite
investigation or evaluation was performed.

2.0 BACKGROUND
2.1 Previous Work

We understand from information provided by Chevron personnel that two 10,000-gallon fuel
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Former Chevron Station No. 9-3864, Qakland, California

underground storage tanks (USTs), one 5,000-gallon fuel UST, and one 1,000-gallon vsed-oil
UST were installed at the site in 1970.

Tn November and December 1990, GeoStrategies of Hayward, California drilled four soil borings
onsite, constructed groundwater monitor wells (C-1 through C-4) in the borings, and sampled the
monitoring wells. Groundwater was encountered in the borings at approximately 15 feet below
ground surface (bgs), with 2 hydraulic gradient to the west. Between June 1991 and June 1992,
Sierra Environmental Services (SES) performed semi-annual groundwater monitoring and
sampling. In September 1991, Chevron removed existing tanks, and overexcavated approximately
600 cubic yards of soil around the tank cavities and product piping trenches. In August 1992
Pacific Environmental Group (PEG) conducted an offsite source investigation which indicated that
a former Shell service station on the corner of Claremont and Telegraph Avenues may be
contributing petroleum hydrocarbons to groundwater beneath the site. In November 1992, PEG
drilled five soil borings located off-site, constructed temporary groundwater monitor wells (TC-1
through TC-5), and collected groundwater samples. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) were not detected in groundwater samples collected downgradient of the site.
Concentrations of TPHg, were detected in groundwater samples collected from temporary wells
TC-4 and TC-5, located adjacent to the former Shell service station and on the east side of
Telegraph Avenue upgradient of the site, respectively (RESNA, January 20, 1993).

3.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION
3.1 ile- ific Health and Safety Plan/ Background Review/ Permittin

RESNA prepared a Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan required by the Occupational Health and
Safety Administration (OSHA) Standard “Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response”
guidelines (29 CFR 1910.120). The Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan was prepared by RESNA
personnel following a review of site conditions with the project manager. The document was reviewed
by RESNA project and field personnel, and subcontractor personnel performing work at the site.
RESNA conducted the additional investigation in accordance with RESNA Work Plan No.
17075.01W (dated January 20, 1993). Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency approved monitoring
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Former Chevron Station No. 9-3864, Oakland, California

well permits, and RESNA obtained encroachment permits and a business license from the City of
Qakland. Copies of permits obtained during this investigation are included in Appendix A. RESNA’s
standard methods for conducting field investigations are described in Appendix B.

3.2 il Borin lin

On September 15, 16, and 20, 1993, RESNA observed Kvilhaug Drilling of Concord, California, drill
five offsite soil borings (B-1 through B-5) using a truck-mounted drill rig equipped with 8.0-inch
hollow-stem augers. All boring locations were moved from the originally proposed locations due to
proximity (o underground or overhead utilities. The location of the borings are shown on the
Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2). The soil borings were drilled to depths ranging from 22 to 28 feet
below grade. Groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5) were constructed in borings B-1
through B-5. Soil sampling equipment was decontaminated with a solution of phosphate-free soap
between sampling to minimize the possibility of cross-contamination. The field geologist logged the
earth materials encountered during drilling using the Unified Soil Classification System. The logs of
offsite borings B-1 through B-5 are presented in Appendix C. Drill cuttings from the borings were
stockpiled onsite on plastic pending characterization and subsequent disposal by Chevron contracted
Balch Disposal of Milpitas, California.

During drilling, soil samples were collected at five-foot intervals and at obvious changes in sediment
type, where subjective evidence of petroleum hydrocarbons was observed, and from just above first
encountered groundwater, Samples were collected using a California-modified split-spoon sampler,
lined with cleaned 2-inch diameter 6-inch long brass sample tubes. At each sampling depth the
sampler was driven 18 inches ahead of the augers. Soil samples were screened in the field using a
photoionization detector (PID). Hydrocarbons concentrations detected in the field using the PID are
shown on the boring logs. One sample from every sample interval was sealed with aluminum foil,
capped, secured with teflon tape, labeled and placed on ice in an insulated container. Selected samples
were delivered under a chain of custody to a California-certified laboratory for analysis.

17075.01 3
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3.3 Monitoring Well Construction

Monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5 were constructed of schedule 40, filush-threaded, 2-inch
diameter blank casing and well screen with 0.010-inch slots in borings B-1 through B-5. The well
screen was installed from the bottom of the borings to 7 feet below grade. A #2/12 sand filter was
placed around the well screen to a height of approximately 1 foot above the top of the screen. A
hydrated bentonite plug approximately two feet thick was placed above the sand pack and the
remaining annular space was filled with a cement/bentonite slurry to grade. The wellhead was
protected by a locking cap and a traffic-rated utility box with a water-tight, bolted lid. Well
construction details are presented in the logs of borings (Appendix C).

3.4 Monitoring Well Development and Sampling

Monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5 were developed by surging, and bailing on September 20,
1993. Well development removes fine-grained sediments from the well and sand pack, produces a
relatively evenly distributed sand filter pack, and improves well efficiency. Approximately four to ten
well volumes were removed from the wells during development. RESNA's technician removed fine-
grained sediments from the wells using a bailer until the wells produced water that was relatively
sediment free. Development water was transferred to a DOT-approved purge water trailer and
transported to Chevron’s refinery in Richmond, California for recycling.

On September 21, 1993 RESNA personnel measured the depths-to-water in the wells to the nearest
0.01 foot using an interface probe. The interface probe incorporates an optical sensor and electrical
conductivity probe which distinguishes between water and petroleum products. Free phase petroleum
hydrocarbons were not detected in the wells by the interface probe. Before collecting groundwater
samples from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5, RESNA personnel purged approximately three
well casing volumes of water from the wells. Following groundwater recovery, groundwater samples
were collected using a Teflon bailer cleaned with a solution of Alconox and rinsed with tap water and
distilled water. Each sample was acidified, labeled, and placed on ice in an insulated container for
delivery under chain-of-custody protocol to a California-certified laboratory selected by Chevron.
Purge water generated during development and groundwater sampling was stored in a DOT-approved
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purge water trailer and transported to Chevron's refinery in Richmond, California for recycling.

3.5 Water Well Survey/Qffsite Source Investigation

A RESNA geologist conducted a survey of water wells within a one mile radius of the site on
September 17, 1993 by searching the State of California, Department of Water Resources records of
water wells located in the site vicinity, BBL of Solano Beach, California conducted an environmentat
records search of potential sources located within a one-mile radius of the subject site. The water well
survey data and the report of the environmental records search is included in Appendix D.

4.0 SITE CONDITIONS
4.1 0l ngd Hydr 1

Unconsolidated sediments beneath the site consist primarily of clay, silt, and gravel. Descriptions of
the materials encountered are shown on the logs of borings. Groundwater was first encountered in
silt, and silty-gravel at approximate depths of 12 to 16 feet below grade in offsite borings B-1 through
B-5.

4.2 Groundwater Gradient

The top-of-casing elevations and the locations of the newly installed off-site wells and one existing
onsite well were surveyed to within 0.01 foot with respect to a known benchmark and mean sea level
by Ron Archer Civil Engineering, Inc. of Pleasanton, California, a licensed land surveyor. Weli
survey data are presented in Appendix E. These data were combined with the depths to groundwater
measured in the newly installed wells on September 20 1993, to evaluate the elevation of the
groundwater surface in the off-site wells and the groundwater flow direction and hydraulic gradient
(Plate 3). Groundwater elevation data for monitoring wells MW-1 throngh MW-5 are presented in
Table 2.

17075.01 5
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5.0 LABORATORY ANALYSES

Selected soil samples collected from borings B-1 through B-5 were anatyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) using Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015
(modified for gasoline) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA
Method 8020. Groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5 were
analyzed for TPHg using EPA Method 8015 (modified) and BTEX using method 602. Copies of the
Chain of Custody Records and Laboratory Reports are included in Appendix F.

6.0 LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

6.1  Soil

Results of soil sample analyses are summarized in Table 1. Residual gasoline hydrocarbons were not
detected in soil samples collected from borings B-1, B-2, and B-5. Residual gasoline hydrocarbons
were detected in soil samples collected from borings B-3 (at a maximum concentration of 1 ppm) and
B-4 (at a maximum concentration of 300 ppm). Both borings B-3 and B-4 are located adjacent to
former service station sites.

6.2 roun I

Results of groundwater sample analyses are summarized in Table 3. Dissolved gasoline hydrocarbons
were not detected in groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2.
Dissolved gasoline hydrocarbons were detected in groundwater samples collected from monitoring
well MW-4 (located upgradient of the site adjacent to a former service station, and wells MW-3
(located downgradient of the site) and MW-5 (located crossgradient of the site).

7.0 LIMITATIONS
This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental geological

practice in California at the time this investigation was performed. This investigation was conducted
solely for the purpose of evaluating environmental conditions of soil and groundwater adjacent to the
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site, No soil engineering or geotechnical recommendations are implied or should be inferred.
Evaluation of the geologic conditions at the site for the purpose of this investigation is made from a
limited number of observation points. Subsurface conditions may vary away from the data points
available.

8.0 REFERENCES

RESNA Industries, Inc. January 20, 1993, Work Plan for Off-Site Verification of Soil and
Groundwater. Chevron Service Station No. 9-3864, QOakland. California. RESNA 17075.01W.
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SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

Sample Date Ethyl- Total
Number Sampled Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg
< mmmmmenonees ppm--------- B >
S$6.5B-1 9/16/93 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.015 <1
$10.8B-1 9/16/93 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.015 <1
$6.0B-2 9/20/93 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.015 <1
S11.3B-2 9/20/93 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 <1
S6.3B-3 9/16/93 <0.005 <0.005 <().005 <0.015 <l
S11.4B-3 9/16/93 <0.005 <0.005 <(0.005 <0.015 <1
S14.5B-3 9/16/93 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 <]
S16.3B-3 9/16/93 0.007 0.010 0.005 0.017 1
S6.3B-4 9/15/93 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.015 <1
S11.3B-4 9/15/93 <0.005 0.530 0.150 1.8 300
S6.5B-5 9/16/93 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 <1
S11.5B-5 9/16/93 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 <1
S$14.5B-5 9/16/93 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 <1
Cuttings ABCD 9/20/93 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 <1
Notes:
TPHg Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

parts per million
Less than detection limit established by the laboratory

TR

ppm
<
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GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue

Oakland, California

WELL NUMBER DATE TOC DTW ELEV./P.S.
MEASURED e feet -- ->
MW-1 9-20-93 115.05 12.68 102.37
MW-2 9-20-93 112.08 12.15 99.93
MW-3 9-20-93 113.67 16.42 97.25
MW-4 9-20-93 118.10 10.93 107.17
MW-5 9-20-93 116.74 15.31 101.43

Notes:

TOC
DTW
ELEV./P.S.

Depth to Water

Top-of-Casing elevation feet above mean sea level

Groundwater/Potentiometric Surface elevation above mean sea level.
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Table 3 Working To Restore Nature

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
(Qakland, California

Well Date Ethyl- Total
Number Sampled TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
< -- - PPb--—-mem e e oo o >

MW-1 9721193 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5
MWw-2 9/21/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
MW-3 0/21/93 6,600 400 11 32 23
MW-4 9/21/93 . 5,800 16 4.2 35 48
MW-5 9/21/93 590 25 1.8 0.6 2
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
ppb = parts per billion

< = Less than detection limit established by the laboratory

17075.01
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APPENDIX A

WELL INSTALLATION PERMITS




OWNER/BUILDER

#on j

3t !

} ST“- _.

LOGATIBN OF VIORK; _=. ST

CITY ©F OAKLAND
PERMIT TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS
OR OTHER WORK AS SPECIFIED

- i,

'Fl Y
perween 32 5T AND TetesenlH

{Street or Address}

PERMISSION TO EXCAVATE IN THE FUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY IS HEREBY GRANTED TQ: _~

N iy
RESEA j1a8lsrmits twe

(Street/Ave,) (Specify)

L

EE 07 N =
3 O T

APPLICANT : _
ADDRESS __ 7.5 @<iiAL vk Mol A q4Ghq PHONE # &Y 352 Fyeo
TYPE OF WORK:  GAS ELECTRIC_____ WATER TELEPHONE_____ CABLE TV SEWER OTHER V1L B afitesub™

NATURE OF WORK:

I i AT 8F TAferaly A Pl n 8T AMunt o R1aE

INSPECTION COSTS FOR UTILITY
COMPANIES & ADDITIONAL INSPEC-
TION HOURS WILL BE CHARGED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH THE MASTER

(Specify)
L ttL S

1 heraby atfirm that | am exempl from the Contractor's License Law for the followlng reason
(Sec. 7031.5, Business and Professions Code: Any city or county which requires a permit
1o construct, alter, iImprove, demolish, or repair any structure, prior 1o [t's issuance, also re-
quires the applicant for such permit to flie a signed statamant that he Is licensed pursuant
to tha provisions of the Contractor's License Law Chaptar B (commencing with Sec. 7000)
of Division 3 of the Business and Professlons Code, or that he Is exempt therafrom and
tha basls for the alleged exemptlon. Any violatlon of Ssction 70315 by any applicant for
a perrnit subjects the applicant to a clvil penalty of not mare than $500)

0 |, as owner of the property, or my employsea with wages as their sole compensatlon,
wiil do the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale (Sac. 70044, Business
and Pratessions Code: The Contragtor's License Law does not apply to an owner of property
who bulids or Improves thereon, and who does such work himself or through hia own
employees, provided that such Improvements are not intanded ar offered for sale. If, however,
the building or improvemant is sald within one year of completlon, ths cwnar-bullder wiil
have tha burden of proving that he did nat bufld or Improve for the purpoas of sale).

[ 1, a2 ownar of the property, am exempt from the 3ale requiramenta of the abova dus
to: (1} am improving my princlpal place of resldence or appurtenances thereto, (2) the work
will be performed prior 10 seie. {3} § have reslded In the realdance for the 12 manths prior
to compiation of the work, and (4} 1 have not claimed examption In thls subdivislon on maore
than two structures more than once during any three-year pariod. (Sec. 7044, Business and
Frofasslons Code).

[7 1, as owner of the propery, am sxcluslvely contmcting with licansed contractors o ¢on-
struct the project [Sec. 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law
doas not apply to an owner of preperty who bullds or Improves thereon, and who corntracts
for such projects wilh a eonlractor(s) licensed pursuant 1o the Contractor's License Law),

{3 1 am exempt under Sec. , B&PC. for this reason

Signature Date

PERMIT VOID 90 DAYS FROM DATE OF iSSUE UNLESS EXTENSIONGRANTERS
BY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS. e
Approximate Starting Date DATE

Approximate Completion Date DATE

HOLIDAY RESTRICTION
(1 NOV — 1 JAN})

LIMITED OPERATION AREA
{fAM ~ BAM [ 4PM - BPM)

DATE STREET LAST RESURFACED

(%)

=y

—4

i

SPECIAL PAVING DETAIL REQUIRED
24-HOUR EMERGENCY

&

PHONE NUMBER
PERMIT NOT VALID WITHOUT 24 HOUR NUMBER.
Telephone 238-3851 Forty-elght (48) HOURS BEFORE ACTUAL CONSTRUGTION.

ATTENTION

State |aw requires that contractor/owner calt Underground Service Alert two works
ing deys befors excavating 1o have below-ground utliltles located, This perrmit |s
not valid unass applicant has secured an inquiry Identlflcation number Issued by
Underground Service Alert,

Call Toll Free: 800-842-2444 USA 1D Number

WORKER'S COMPENSATION

| hereby atfirm that | have a cartiflcate of consent to sell-insurs, or a certificate of Warkars'
Compensation Insyrance, or a cerlifled copy tharea! (Seq 3800, Lab C),

Pollcy
# _

O Cortltied copy is hereby furnishad.

Company
Name

O centitiec copy is filad with the city buliding inspection dept.

s
Signatura /¢ Date
- t 1 d. <i 4
(This section need nol be completed i tha parmit is for ane hundred dollams ($100) or lasa)

/

1 cerlity that in the perlormance of the work far which thls permit 1 issuad, | shall not empley
any parson in any manner so as to bacome aubfec! o ihe Workers' Compenaation Lawa
of California .

Signature DOate

NOTICE 10 AFFLICANT 1L, afer nmh}m thin Cortiticale of Exempiion, you ahouit basoome
nhienl it SMokece’ Compennalion provislons ol the Labor Coda, you must foribwith

iy Al

Woprtiplpaie O (RIS parmil ahall e d8emed revolsd.

E'E,'é‘ permit iasued pursuant to all provisions of Chapter B, Article 2 of the Oakland Municipal
a

This permit ia ?mnied upon the express condltion that the parmittee shall ba responsibla for
ol clalms and [labltitles arigsing out af work performed under the parmit or arislng out of per-
mittee's fallure to parfarm tha obligations with ra?)ect 10 atreat maintenance. The permiies
shall, and by acceptance of the permit agrees 1o defend, indemnlty, save and hold harmless
the dlty. Its officars and employses, from and agalnst any and all auits, claims or actlons brought

by any person for gr on account of any bodlly Infuries, disease or Iliness or damage to per-
8ona and/or property sustalned or arlsing In 1he construction of the waork performad undaer

tha permilt or In conasquence of permittes's fallura to perform 1he obligations with reapact
to atrest maintanance,

CONTRACTOR

| hereby afflrm that | am (icensed under provisions of Chapter 9 (commencing with
Section 7000) of Divislon 3 of tha Business and Prolesslons Code, and my ltcensa
i In full force and effect.

WSS _ 62143 16 penends 7 1Y
x_ AJ Date 4.593
Bignature of Coﬁmor Ownar or Agent

[ agant tor F¥Bonimotor L] owner

P
FEE SCHEDULE " Jo.no
OFFICIAE 'USE ONLY*"-"?
unuwfc%ﬁéi‘f\- nm;\?" L OGO
! Supelibor ! -E!;?ﬂ Doge (91 {4TH

Completion Date

CITY INSPECTOR’S REPORT
BACKFILL PAVING

Inltlals

Hours

Date

Concrete

Asphalt

Sidewatk

Size of Cut:  Sq. Ft, Inches

Paved by Type

Blll N,

Charges Back!lll

Paving

Paving Insp.

Traftic Striping Replaced
Date

APPROVED

Enginesring Services Date

Planning Date

Fleld Services Date

Construction —, Date

Traffle Engineering Date

Electrical Engineering Date

DIRECTOR OF £§ BJ1C WORKS
APPROVED BY: |-

b ~
DATE: "!1 a -1
EXTENSION GRANTED BY:
DATE: . .




OWNER/BUILDER

CITY OF OAKLAND

PERMIT TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS

N4 0% &l
Exive

,\c"'{)
P

INSPECTION COSTS FOR UTILITY
COMPANIES & ADDITIONAL INSPEC-
TION HOURS WILL BE CHARGED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH THE MASTER
FEE SCHEDULE.

T OR OTHER WORKX AS SPECIFIED
o 5T . - 7 - “f
LOCATION OF WORK: 2/01 TLLEGR AFH ANE BETWEEN S/ T anp_ 2 5T
(Street or Address) : (Strest/Ave.} (Specify)
PERMISSICN TO EXGIAVATE IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY IS HEREBY GRANTED TO: RRALe
APPLICANT  REL#A b S TR fr
ADDRESS 73 ptendar  bA mnd o rA 14749 PHONE # 9'S 307z Two
TYPE OF WORK: GAS ELECTRIC WATER_____ TELEPHONE______ CABLE TV SEWER OTHER _e UL A S R0 Ay

(SpeciHy)

NATURE OF WORK: the e 3L ATt 0F  Timplih@Y  Asts  Pootimsad oo iicesimb G 000 &

PERMIT VOID 80 DAYS FROM DATE OF ISSUE UNLESS EXTENSION GRANTED
BY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS.

! hereby altirm Lhat | am exempt from the Contracter's License Law for tha following reason
(Sec. 7031.5. Businass and Professions Code: Any clly or county which requires a permit.
lo construct, alter, imprave, demallgh, or repale any structurs, prior to It's issuance, atso re-

quires the applicant for such permlt to file a signad statement that he Is licensed pursuant APProximate Starting Date DATE

le the provisions of the Contractor's License Law Chaptar 9 (commencing with Sec. 7000)

of Diviglon 3 of the Business and Professions Code, or that he ts exempt therafrom and Approximate Completion Date DATE D-NR-1
the basis for Ihe alleged exemptlon, Any victation of Section 70315 by any applicant for MOLIDAY RESTRICTION S

a permil subjests the appllcant 1o a ehvll penally of nat more {han $500) (1 NOV «— 1 JAN) YES NQ

7)1, as owner of 1ha proparty, or my employees with wages e their sole compensation, LIMITED OPERATION AREA

wifl do the work, and the struclure |s not intended or offered for sale [Sec. 70044, Business (7AM — 9AM [ 4APM — BPM) QE_S/ NO
and Prassions Code: The Contractor's License Law does not apply 10 an awner of property q /}/
who builds ar improves thereon, and who doss such work himself or through his own DATE STREET LAST RESURFACED DATE |
employaes, provided that such Improvements asa not intendad or offared for sale. If, howavar,

the buliging or improvement |s sold within one year of completion, the ownerbulider will SPECIAL PAVING DETAIL REQUIRED & E;\‘ NG
have the burden of proving that he did not bulld or Improve for the purpose of sala).

24-HOUR EMERGENCY

PHONE NUMBER
PERMIT NOT VALID WITHCUT 24 HOUR NUMBER.
Telephone 238-3851 Forty-elght (48) HOURS BEFORE ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION.

O |, as awner of ihe property, am axemp! from the sale requirements of tha above due
10; (1) § am improving my principal place of resldeance or appurianances thareto, {2) the work
wlll ba performed srior to sale. {3} | have reslded |n the realdance for the 12 manths price
to complellon ot the work, and {4} | have not cleimed axemptlon in this subdivision on more
than two structures more than once durlng any thraeyear perfod. (Sec. 7044, Busingss and
Professions Code)

O I, a8 owner of the property, am axclusively contracting with licensed contractors to con.
struct ihe projact {Sec. 7044, Businesa and Profeasions Code: The Contracior's License Law
does not apply to an owner of property who bullds or improves thereon, and who contmcts
for such prejects with a contracter(s) llcensed pursuant to the Contractor's Licensa Law),

, B&RC, for this reascn

ATTENTION

State law requires that contracioriowner call Underground Service Alert two work-
ing days befora excavating to have below-ground ulllitles located, This permit is
not valld uness applicant has secured an Inquiry Identification number I33ued by
Underground Service Alert,

Call Tol Fres; 800-642-2444

O tam exampt under Sec,

Signature Dats USA 1D Number

WORKER'S COMPENSATION

*

| hersby affirm Lhat | have a certlficate of ¢onsent {0 selfinsury, or & certificate of Workers'
Comgpensalion Insurance, ar a certifled copy thereof {Sec. 3800, Lab C).

Policy
L

Er;lg permit lasuad pursuani o all provislons of Chapter 8, Article 2 of the Oakland Municlpal
B

Company

This parmit Ia ?Iranted upon the axprass condition that the permittes shall be responsible for
Name

all clalms and {labillties arlsing out of work performed under the parmit or arising out of per.
mittea's fallure to perform the obligations with reapact to strest maintenance. The permities
shall, and by acceptance of thg permit agreas to defend, indemnity, save and hold harmloss
the City, its ofticers and employess, from and against any and all suits, claims or actions brought
by any person for or on account of any bodily injurias, diseasa or linass or damage to per.
sons and/or property sustained or arlsing In the consatructlon of the work parformad under
the parmit or In conagquenca of parmities’s failure to perform tha obligatlons with respect
to strast maintanance,

0 centitiea copy is hereby furnished,
1 ceniried copy ia lled with the clty bubding Inapeclion dept.
Dater

P 4
Signature 4/

MY e 4.4 9%

(This secticn Re/elé not be complsted it the permit is for one hundrad dotlars (3105} or lesa.)

CONTRACTOR

| hersby atfirm that | am (Icensed under provisions of Chapter 8 {commencing with

1 certity that in the perfermance of the work for which this permi Ia tsaued, | shal® not employ Saction b of Dlvlzlon 3 of the Business and Professlons Coda, and my lloense

any person ir any manner so as to becoma subject to the Warkers' Compansation Laws

of California. I3 In full force and effect.
Slgnature Date ,';',‘33%“ "5 T 6 Z ﬁ * ‘1 é ?A;V“ENESS 65 3 H [{
- X Date T 5 93

NODICT TOrapi 1CANT 1f, aller makdng this Certltlopts of Exemplion, you shoukt bacome
Aubsfiel o the Wvarkers' Compenaation provinipne of Ihe Labor Code, you must forthwith
il withe L oo (e st &BAL e Udsemerd ravolail,

I—:lgyjnm of Cénimactor Owne;ygam
FT Agent for ¥ Contraotor

71 Gwner

oy j_i,?! 05
Supervisor SHETY “_%5&,% o
P 4051 Y S
Cornpletion Date B —_—
FTHR . "
L ¢ e 10’
% w1 CITY INsPECTOR'S ReBORP V77
BACKFILL PAVING
Initials
Hours
Date
Concrete
Asphalt
Sldewalk
Slze of Cut:  Sg. Ft. Inches
Paved by Type
BIIt No.
Charges Backfill
Paving
Paving Insp.

Traffle Striping Replaced

Date
APPROVED
Englneering Services Date
Planning Date
Figld Services Date
Constructlon Date
Traffic Engineering Date
Electrical Engineering Date

OFFICIAL USE ONLY
UTILITY ;GOMPANY REPORT 4.0) , ()

BUBIIC WORKS

DIRECTOR, OF

APPROVED BY: F‘ R\ :
DATE: \ 5]

EXTENSION GRANTED BY: .| ‘
OATE:.... _




OWNER/BUILDER

350-2 (AEV. 2190;

MM ;
LOCATION QF WORK: 42 5T

CITY OF OAKLAND

PERMIT TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS
OR OTHER WORK AS SPECIFIED

BETWEEN =/ < 5T AND TELE ¢ AVH

(Streot or Address)

(Street/Ave) (Specify)

PERMISSION TO EXCAVATE IN THEPUBLIC RIGHT-QF-WAY IS HEREBY GRANTED TO:

appLIcANT _RESIKA  1HDusTRIEY INC

ADDRESS _ 73 DIiCITAL PR Aruwidla

cH

441 49 PHONE # !5 522 F490

TYPE OF WORK: GAS ELECTRIC

/NG| AL WT et

NATURE OF WORK:

WATER_____ TELEPHONE_____ CABLE TV.

SEWER OTHER _WELL DU RLIwE

- (Spacliy}
s TemAaluAlY et FEr b T o e .‘,mbg

| hereby atfirm that { am axempt from tha Contracter's License Law for the following reason
{Sec. 7031.5. Business and Professiona Code: Any Glty or county which requires a permit
to construct, alter, Improve, demollsh, or repalr any structure, prior 1o It's Issuance, also re.
gulires the applicant for such permit to flla a signed statement that he s licensed pursuant
1o the provisions of the Contragter's Licenss Law Chapter % {commencing with Saec F000)
ol Divislon 3 of the Business and Professions Code, or thal he 8 exempt therefrom and
tha basis for the alleged axemngtion. Any violation of Sectlon T031.5 by any applicant tor
a permit subjects the applicant to a alvil penalty of not more than $500)

0 I, as owner of the property, or my employees with wages as thelr sole compensation,
will do the work, and tha structure i8 not Intended ar offerad for sala (Sec. 70044, Buslness
ang Professions Code; The Gontractar's License Law does not apply to an owner of property
who builds or improves thareon, end who does such work himself or through hlis own
ernployeas, provided that such Imppovements are not Intended or offerad for sale, If, however,
the buliding or improvement is sold withla anae year of complation, the ownar-builder will
have the burden of proving that ha did not build or improve for the purpose of sale)

(] I, a8 owner of the property, am exempt from the sate requirements of the above due
lo: (1) | am imgroving my principal place of residence or appurtenances thersto, (2} the work
wlil ba performad prior 1o sale. [3) | hava rasided In tha resldance for tha 12 menths prior
10 complalion of Lhe work, and (4) | have not clalmed exemption In this subdivision on more
than two structures more than once during any three-year period. (Sec. 7044, Busineaa and
Professions Code)

O |, as owner of the property, am excluslvaly contracting with licensed centractors ta con-
atruct the project (Sec. 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contractors License Law
does not apply to an owner of property who bullds of Improvas themsen, and who contracta
for such projects with a contractoris) licensed pursuant 1o the Cantractor's License Law).

[J 1 am exempt under Sac. . B&PC, for this reason

Signature Date

PERMIT VOID 60 DAYS FROM DATE OF ISSUE UNLESS ExTEnsioN'&mifes’

BY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS.
Approximate Starting Date

DATE

Approximata Completion Date

HOLIDAY RESTRICTION
{1 NOV — 1 JAN)

LIMITED OPERATION AREA
(TAM — 9AM/[4PM — BPM)

DATE STREET LAST RESURFACED
SPECIAL PAVING DETAIL REQUIRED

24-HOUR EMERGENCY

PHONE NUMBER
PERMIT NOT VALID WITHOUT 24 HOUR NUMBER.
Telephone 238-3851 Forty-elght (48) HOURS BEFORE ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION,

ATTENTION

State law raquires that contmctorfownar call Undergmund Service Alert two work-
ing daya before excavating to have below-ground utitities located. Thia permit Is
not vatid uness aprllcant has sacured an inquiry Identlfication number Issued by
Underground Sarvice Alert.

Call Toll Free: 800-842.2444 USA ID Number

WORKER'S COMPENSATION

| hereby affirm Lhat | have a certiticate of consent 1o selfInsume, or a certificate of Workers'
Compensation Insurance, or & certllled copy thereof {Sec. 3800, Lab G).

Policy Company

# - Name

O cenified copy is hereby furniahed.

~

O certities capy is flled with the city building Inspection dept,
1 .
. ,;_,._..--‘

i8-13

(T;Lla aaéﬁcm n?éd nol be carnpleted If the parmit is tor one hundrad dollars ($100) or lass.)

Signalur Dats

| certity that in 1he performance of the work for which this permit 18 Issued, | shall not smploy
any person 11 any mannar 8¢ a8 o bacoma subject to the Workers' Compansation Laws
ot Calltornia

Signature Dals
NONCE 10 A e LCANT L alien making (bin Cediligale of Exemption, you AROuld brooms
npnl 160 ek’ Compensalinn provisipns ol the Labor Cods, you must iorihwith

Gy dot < emtesen ot Uhie padi SRR e sl Rsmmit raviokesd

Ergg parmh {ssued pursuant 1o all provislons of Chapter 8, Article 2 of the Oakland Municipal
a

Thia psrmit I

all clalms and ﬁabllitles arlsing out of work performed undar the permit or arlsing out of per-
mittee’s fallure to perform the obligations with respact to streat malntenance. The permiitea
shell, and by acceptance of the parmit agrees to defend, Indemnity, save and hold harmless
tha Cflty, Its oticers and employees, from and net eny and all suits, claima or actions brought

by any peracn for of on account of any bodlly injuries, disaass or lliness ar damags to per-
sons and/or property susteined or arlsing n the construction of the work performead under

the parmit or In conasquenca of parmittes’s falture to parform tha obligations with respact
1o street maintenance,

ranted upon the exprass conditlon that the permittee shall be responsible for

CONTRACTOR

{ heraby afflmm that | am licensed under provisions of Chapter 8 {commencing with
Section T000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, and my llcense
I8 in tull force and effect,

shass, 4247396 s 26 7 1 4

xsl | Il'f.é{n lra;dl [«] Date 1815
gnalume o n or UWNEr or

0 Agent lor ["%:::olor 1 ownar

Y ACES
Aoy - 4 30
DR 7

INSPECTION COSTS FOR UTILITY
COMPANIES & ADDITIONAL INSPEC-
TION HOURS WILL BE CHARGED IN
CONFORMANGEWITH THE MASTER
FEE SCHEDULE:.cy 190,00

[HTEVEN F FiEF Ty

OFFICIAL{USE QNI O . OO
UTILITY TOMRANY REPORT

i } &L 2208 09I109TH
Supervisor

Completion Date

CITY INSPECTOR’S REPORT
BACKFILL PAVING

Initials

Hours
Date
Concrete
Asphalt
Sldewalk
Slze of Cut:

Sq. FL. Inches

Paved by
Bill No,
Charges

Type

Back!ill
Paving
Paving Insp.
Trafflc Striping Replaced

Date
APPROVED

Engineering Services Date

Date

Planning

Fiald Services Date

Construction Date

Tratflc Englneering Date

Electricat Englneering _— Date
DIRECTOR OF,'PUQLﬁ9WORKs
PURL
APPROVED BY: :
K

- /
DATE: P

EXTENSION GRANTED BY:
DATE ... . ...




——JUL- 8-93 THU 10:48 ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588

FAX NO. 5104623914 P. 02

ZONE 7WATER AGENCY — Ha s aNirs

Working To Restore Nature

VOICE (510) 484-2600
FAX (510) 462-3014

FAX: (415} 382-7415

{DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION|

|FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE]

-OCATION OF PROJECT _ 5 jp| TELEGRAPH AvE.

MAKLAND, CA,
CLIENT
Mama CHEVRON  U.S A.
Addrass Voice
Y San KRamen, LA, do_q4S 53
APPLICANT
vame _fecna  Tnp.
Fax / l:f/:’l SIA- 7Y, T
Addrass 73 Digygat  De. Voo fif/v) 272~ vpp
Sty Adouate, CGAL Zp__999Y9
TYPE OF PRQJECT
well Constructlon Geotachnical Investigation
Cathodic Protection Genersl
Water Supply Contamination
Menitoring - Woell Destruction
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
Domestlc Industrial Other
Municipal brrigation
DRILLING METHOD:
wud Rotary Alr Rotary Auger |~
Cable Cthar
BRILLER'S LICENSE NO. 3390
wELL PROJECTS
Drll Hote Diamatar g" in. Maximum
Casing Diameter  2v .y in. Cepth 30 fl.
Surface Seal Depth S ft. Number 5
GEGTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings Maximum
Heole Diameter in. Depth f.

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE
ESTMATED COMPLETION DATE

7/c/23

~fav/%z
7 7

'nareby agres to comply with &l requiremanis of this permit and Aiamada
County Ordinance No. 73-68.

PERMIT NUMBER
LOCATION NUMBER

[FoR of FICE USE]

93361

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Clreled Parmit Requirements Apply

ENERAL

1. Apermit application should be aubmitted S0 as to arrive at the
Zona 7 office five days prior to proposed stariing date.

2. Submit to Zons 7 whhin 80 days after complellon of permittes
work the ergina) Department of Water Resources Water Well
Drillers Report or equivalent for welt Projects, or drilling logs
and location sketch for geotechnical projecs.

Parmit is void if project not bagun within BO days of appreval
date.

. ATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

Minlmum surface seal thicknass is two inches of cement grew:
placad by tramie.

2. Minimum seat deplh |s 50 feat for runicipal and indusiial we's
ar 20 leet for domestic and Irrigation wells unless a lessar
depth ts speclally approved. Minimum seal depth for
menitoring wells 1s tha maximum depth practicable or 20 faa:

C. GEOTECHNICAL. Backilil bore hots with compacted cutlings or
heavy bentonite and upper twa feet with compacied materal. In
areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cemeant grout
ghall be used in place of compactad ewtlings.

D. CATHODIC. Fill hola above anode zone with concrata placed by
tremis,

E. WELL DESTRUCTION. Sae attached.

Approved //W?Z(?// “’7‘%’7@ Date £_ul -

L Wyman Hong




APPENDIX B

FIELD PROCEDURES




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES :
RE: ROTARY DRILLING MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION AND DEVELOPMENT
SOP-7

Stratigraphic test holes for monitoring wells may be drilled using truck-mounted drill rigs capable
of: air and/or mud-rotary drilling, and continuous wire-line coring and/or drilling with tri-cone
roller or fixed-blade drag bits. Generally, rotary drilling is used when conventional auger drilling
is initially not possible or becomes no longer possible. Various drilling fleids (muds or air), are
used to keep the hole from caving and to remove cuttings. These are chosen according to the
formations expected to be encountered and the nature of the monitoring program. Samples may
be collected directly from cores. A geologist from Western Geologic Resources continuously logs
each test hole during drilling, and constantly checks drilling returns for odors. All drilling
equipment is steam cleaned between test holes to prevent cross-contamination.

Frequently, hollow-stem augers are used to drill and sample to a minimum depth, or to auger
refusal. The augers can be left in place as temporary surface casing. The center plug is then
removed and coring is carried out through the angers. Alternatively, a shallow conductor casing or
surface casing may be set by drilling to a desired depth with a large diameter bit, sctting the casing,
and proceeding with the coring. After total depth is reached, the test hole may be geophysically
logged and/or hydraulically tested. If the casing is not to be set at the bottom of the hole, the lower
portion of the hole may be grouted or backfilled according to well installation gridelines. Next, the
test hole is drilled-out (reamed) after removal of the hollow-stem augers or conductor casing, if
necessary, with a bit that is a minimum of 4 inches larger than the outside diameter of the well
casing,

Upon reaching total depth for the reamed portion of the hole, the drlling fluid is circulated to
remove cuttings and thinned as necessary. The selected casing is then placed down the hole.
Monitoring wells are cased with threaded, factory-perforated and blank casing. No solvents or
cements are used to assemble the casing. Centering devices may be affixed to the casing if there
is concern that an even distribution of filter material and grout within the borehole annulus will not
be attained. The well casing is thoroughly washed and stcam-cleaned prior to installation. All
recoverable drilling fluids and cuttings are collected for temporary storage and then are disposed
of properly depending on analytic results.

After setting the casing, sand or gravel filter material is poured or tremied in to fill the annular
space from the bottom of the hole to the top of the perforated interval. A 1- to 2-foot thick
bentonite plug is placed above this filter material to prevent grout from infiltrating down into the
filter material. Neat cement, containing about 5% bentonite, is then tremied into the annular space
from the top of the bentonite plug to the surface. A lockable, water-tight cap is placed on each
wellhead. Traffic-rated Christy boxes are installed around the wellhead for wells in parking lots and
driveways while steel stove pipes are usually set over wellheads in landscaped areas.

After installation, the wells are thoroughly developed to remove residual drilling materials from the
wellbore, and to improve well performance by removing any fine material in the filter pack that can
pass from the formation into the well. Well development techniques used include pumping, bailing,
surging, swabbing, jetting, flushing, and airlifting. All development water is collected for temporary
starage in 55-gallon drums, and is then properly disposed of depending on analytic results. To
assure that cross-contamination does not occur between wells during drilling and development, ail
development equipment is steam-cleaned prior to introduction into a new well,




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES
RE: GROUNDWATER PURGING AND SAMPLING
SOP-4

Prior to water sampling, each well is purged by evacuating a minimum of three well-casing
volumes of groundwater or until the temperature, conductivity, and pH of the discharge water
stabilizes. If a well is purged dry before three casing volumes have been removed, the sample will
be taken after the well has recovered to within 80 percent of the static water level.

The sampling equipment consists of either a teflon or steam-cleaned PVC bailer, a Stainless steel
bladder pump with a teflon bladder, or submersible stainless steel pump. If the sampling system is
dedicated to the well, then the bailer is made of teflon, and the bladder pump is PVC with a
polypropylene bladder. A submersible stainless steel and teflon electric pump will be used for
purging larger volume wells. Forty milliliter (mi) glass volatile-organic-analysis (VOA) vials, with
teflon septa, are used as sample containers. For other analyses the appropriate EPA approved
sampling container 1s used.

The groundwater sample is decanted into each VOA vial in such a manner that there is a meniscus
at the top of the vial. The cap is quickly placed over the top of the vial and securely tightened. The
VOA vial is then inverted and tapped to see if air bubbles are present. If none are present, the
sample is labeled and refrigerated for delivery under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. Label
information should include a sample identification number, job identification number, date, time,
type of analysis requested, and the sampler's name.

For quality control purposes, a duplicate water sample is collected from each well. This sample is
put on hold at the laboratory. A trip blank is prepared at the laboratory and placed in the transport
cooler. It remains with the cooler and is analyzed by the laboratory along with the groundwater
samples. A field blank is prepared in the field when sampling equipment is not dedicated. The
field blank is prepared after a pump or bailer has been steam-cleaned, prior to use in a second well,
and is analyzed along with the other samples. The field blank demonstrates the quality of in-field
cleaning procedures to prevent cross-contamination.

To minimize the potential for cross-contamination between wells, all the well-development and
water sampling equipment that is not dedicated to a well is steam-cleaned between each well. Asa
second precautionary measure, wells will be sampled in order of least to highest concentrations as

established by previous analyses.




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

RE: MEASURING LIQUID LEVELS USING WATER LEVEL
PROBE OR INTERFACE PROBE

SOP-3 '

The complete list of field equipment for liquid Ievel gauging is assembled in the Techrical office
pdor to departure to the field. This includes the probe(s), light filter(s), and product bailer(s) to be
used for liquid levels (tested in test well before departure). The field kit also includes cleanin g
supplies (buckets, TSP, spray bottles, and deionized water) to clean the equipment between
gauging wells.

When using the water level probe to gauge liquid levels, the probe tip is lowered into the well until
the unit sounds. The top-of-casing (TOC) point is determined. This point is marked Wwith 2 dot or
a groove, or is an obvious high point on the casing, or is the north end of the casing. The place on
the probe-cord that comesponds. with this TOC point is marked and an engineer’s tape is used to
measure the distance between the probe end and marking on the cord. This measurement is then
recorded on the liquid level data sheet as depth to water (DTW).

When using the interface probe to gauge liquid levels, the probe is first grounded by clamping it to
the metal stove pipe or another metal object nearby. When no ground is available, reproduceable
measurements can be obtained by clipping the ground lead to the handle of the interface probe case.
After grounding the probe, the top of the well casing is fitted with a lght filter to insure that
sunlight does not interfere with the operation of the prebe's optical mechanisms. The probe tip is
then lowered into the well and submerged in the groundwater. An oscillating (beeping) tone
indicates that the probe is in water. The probe is slowly raised until either the oscillating tone
ceases or becomes a solid tone. In either case, this is the depth-to-groundwater (DTW)
measurement. The solid tone indicates that liquid hydrocarbon is present on top of the
groundwater. To determine the. thickness of the liquid hydrocarbon, the probe is slowly raised
until the solid tone ceases, This is the depth-to-liquid hydrocarbon (DTLH) measurement. The
process of Jowering and raising the probe must be repeated several times to insure accurate
measurements. DTW and DTLH measurements are recorded in hundredths of feet on the liquid
Ievel data sheet. When liquid hydrocarbon is found in a well, a product bailer must be lowered
partially through the water/liquid hydrocarbon interface to confirm the thickness of liquid
hydrocarbon on the water surface. This measurement is recorded on the data sheet as liquid
hydrocarbon thickness (PT).

In order to avoid cross contamination of wells during the liquid level gauging process, wells are
gauged in a clean to dirty order (where this information is available). In addition, any gauging
equipment is cleaned with TSP and water and thoroughly rinsed with deionized water before daily
use, before gauging another well on a site, and at the completion of daily use.




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES
RE: CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM
S50P-1¢6

To ensure correct analysis and integrity of any sample, 2 chain-of-custedy form accompanies all samples from the
field 1o the designaicd analytical laboratory. The form accompanies every shipment of samples and establishes the
documentation necessary to trace sample possession, as well as the evidence of collection, shipment, laboratory
receipt, analysis requested and laboratory custody until the time of disposal.

The chain-of-custody form will contain the following information:

Sample identification

Location of sample collection

Date and time of sample collection

Analysis required

Sample type

Sample container type

Preservative utilized

Names of all samplers

Signatures of persons relinquishing samples and receiving samples
10.  Laboratory name and address

11.  Laboratory sample number and iog number {recorded by the laboratory personnel)
I12.  RESNA's contact name and project number

13.  Sample condition and temperature (recorded by laboratory personnel)

00N oL A W

The RESNA chain-of-custody form is a three-part duplicate form. The while original copy remains in the project
file; the pink copy is for the analytical laboratory; and the yellow copy is retained by field services.

Sample transfer and shipment is always accompanicd by a chain-of-custody form. The initial preparation of the
chain-of-custody form occurs in the field by the persons collecting the samples. Each sample is assigned a unique
identification number which incorporates the date of sampling and the sample location. These identification numbers
are eniered on the chain-of-custody, accompanied by the requested analysis, preservative used, the type of sample
collected and description of the sample container. Any special instructions for sample handling are included at this
Lime.

If the samples are delivered to the laboratory by the field sampling personnel, they will at that time sign the chain-of-
custody form to relinquish the samples. At this point, the Quality Control Coordinator, or representative for the
laboratory, will check to make sure all samples are present and note the condition and integrity of each sample.
After all samples have been documented as received by the laboratory personnel, they will sign the chain-of-custody
form. A copy of the signed chain-of-custody form should be returned by the lab with the analytical data.

If sampiles are shipped by courier, or other commercial carrier, the container of samples shall be sealed, and a custody
tape will be applied to the container to seal it and w signal any tampering with the container. The waybill receipt
from the commercial carrier will be attached to the project file chain-of-custody form and serve as an extension to the
chain-of-custody form.

Any changes to a chain-of-custody form must be initiated and copies of the revised form must be distributed (o both
the project file and the laboratory.




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES
RE: STOCKPILE SOIL SAMPLING
SOP-5

Soil samples from soil stockpiles are collected in thin-walled, 4-inch long by 2-inch outside diameter
brass tubes. The sampling protocol for stockpile sampling is determined by the dimensions of the
soil pile and the requirements of the facility that may receive the soil for disposal. An average of
onc soil sample per ten cubic yards is collected. The samples are composited prior to chemical
analysis. The number of samples in a composite depends on the amount of cubic yards of soil.
Typically, composites are made up of a minimum of two samples, and range up to a maximum of
four samples.

The sampling tools used are hand driven sampling devices that maintain the physical integrity of the
samples while minimizing volatilization. Upon removal from the sampling device, the tubes are
immediately trimmed and sealed with aluminum foil and plastic end caps. They are then
hermetically sealed with duct tape, labeled, and refrigerated until delivery, under chain-of-custody,
to the laboratory.
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£ GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
Asphalt
V.Y AE Y ¥ YA Sandy GRAVEL (GW) ()

'damp

SILT (ML); same as above; soft

SILT (ML) with fine- to medium-grained sand; brown;

212 sand ——m»T°
2" sch 40
PVC casing .
with .01" slols
Silty CLAY {CL) with trace fine-grained sand; gray with
black mottiing; damp; dense
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£f & 2 GgraprcLoa DESCRIPTION
12 — Silty CLAY (CL) with trace fine- gralned sand; gray with
2/12 sand ———pm == blackmolling;damp_ _ _ _ . _ _
o 33
2" sch 40 P18 A 33 Silty GRAVEL (GM), fine- to coarse-grained with trace
PVC casing woire = %% medium-grained sand; brown with gray mottling; moist to
wih 01" slots ' 4 3] wet dense to very dense
5%
14— 550
a3 9 Sandy SILT (ML), fine- to medium-grained sand; browr;
wat
15 - 7 | 36 SR - - - - -~ - - - — - s mm
o 2| SILT (ML) with sand; brown; moist to wet; medium stiff 1
stff
s 16— ¢
Lo SILT (ML); same as above; wet
17 -
18 —
19 -
20 7 2 SILT (ML) with sand; brown with gray mottling; wel; soft
5
21 4 ¢
22 —
23 -
24 —
PVC S
; 33
2112 sand —————=];
; 26— s
S TD @ 26.5 ft.
TERE NN
inch Radius 0 2 4 8 27 -
EXPLANATION
Recovared drill sompla estK  Esiimated permeability CONTACTS:
- Sample sealed for chamical analysis gl.;(yimp‘:,h::;‘d;;h:ﬂmdary Salid whers cartain
E Sieve sqnp]e- NR Mo recovery semsvesns Dotted whome opproximale
B b sample ¥ Wote loval during diling — — = Doshed whers unceriain
Cora samge 7 Water kval in complatad wall L84 Hachured whare gradational
--“- BORING LOG—Boring B-1 (Monitoring Well MW-1) i BORING
Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, ifornia
PROJECT NO. 17075.01 10589 Calife E
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23 & = GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIRTION
—ti ‘,:h_ 0 -
Chuisly box —m- Eh Asphalt
& locki +
na e Y R -
§ 1 .\Concrele
— e
Grout —————p-§ -v:{ Sendy GRAVEL (GW) (fill
2" sch 40 & 2|
W
PVC casing %
% === CLAY {CL) with trace fine-grained gravei; black; damp
§ *
N\ .
Benionite
pelriscal N B R 0 | | | EE
5 -, =
= CLAY (CL}; brown; dam,; dense
18
6— 1a Sandy CLAY {CL) with fine- to medium-grained sand;
2/12 sand ———im- brown
7 =
2" sch 40
PVC casing
with 01" slols
8 —
g
10— s SILT (ML) with trace fine- to medium-grained gravel;
orange with gray mottling; damp; madium sbﬂ to very
2 stiff
1+ 24
X7 92103
09:18
12—
l4||||l1|||||
Inch Radius 0 2 4 B
continues
Logged by: Erich Neupert
Project Mgr: Justin Power
Dates Drilled: 9/20/93
EXPLANATION i i
F] Recovered dill sampls K Esiimoted parmechil : Drilling Company: vilhaug
= %o Tr od rom:l ) est {hydraulic Cmdm:"“gl CONTZZ:;Swh“ cortain Drilling Method: 8" Hollow Stem Auger
mple seoled for chemical analysis 1K = primary 2K = secondary . Driller: Paul Santos
E Sieva sampla NR  Macacovery T Dotted whers appraximate
[ Grab sampls W Watar lavel during drilling = = = Dashoed where uncertain Well Head Completion: Christy box & Io.clxing cap
7 ‘Water lavel in complated well “ss  Hochured whare gradational Type of Samp|er: 14" & 2'4" split spoon
ﬂﬂ] Care sampla : D (Total Depth): 26.5 feet B
--"- BORING LOG—Boring B-2 (Monitoring Well MW-2} BORING
Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-3864
2 7/ =

5101 Telegraph Avenue
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10/93

Oakland, California




] ¥ k2 e
= o a GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
12 —
212 sand ——] w0200 .
15:00
2" sch 40 13 4, tes ) i .
PVC casing f] SILT (ML), brown; moist to wel: soft o medium stiff
with .01 slots 7 :
14 — 15
15 5 . . )
SILT {ML} with trace fine-grained sand; brown; moist to
v a;g::%s 10 = wet; medium stiff
16 1 11
17—
¥ o003
1230
18 —
19 A
20 — 13 p e SILT (ML); same as above; wet; stiff
' L P
13 ARRRAANN
5y 33 efddEatated ity GRAVEL (GM) with sand and fine- to medium-
13 55353555 grained gravel; brown; wet
b 3
KERERE
Tt
22 — 33
St
33 &
X3 By
23 3
%% o3
&% i
33X X
24 — 3
o5
-
PYC Cap o5
12 Silty GRAVEL {(GM); same as above, loose
3
26 — 5
D @ 26.511.
Ll_]._.l_]_.l._i__l_l_.l.__l__l_l
Inch Radius 0o 2 4 8 27 -
EXPLANATICN
Recovered deill sample est K E;limhe[;l pcrmnal?ﬂjry CONTACTS:
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Sigve somple ' WA Norecovey 7 Dotted whers approximate
B Grab somple W Woier level during drifling — — —  Dashed whess uncertain
m Core sample W7 Woter level in completed wetl Ll Hachured whers grodutima!

= 4N A. N A BORING LOG—Boring B-2 (Monitoring Well MW-2) | 2CTik-

Y 7/ 7 A7 am Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-3864 B _ 2

R ) ) | 5101 Telegraph Avenue
PROJECT NO. 17075.01 1 1093 Qakland, California
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§§ £ o GRAPHICLOG DESCRIRTION
Chisty box — ] [y i 0 | e o0 | concrete
& H R
tocking 2 \X% N .y
\ i b A A e Sandy GRAVEL (GW) (fill)
Cement —b—\ b R -
2" sch 40 ]
PVC casing \ 2
| S
Bentonite 4 ]
pellet seal
5 |21]e3 Gravelly CLAY (CL) with fine- to medium-grained graved;
brown; dammp; very stiff to hard
212 sand ——mebii|  pas 6 |4
7
2* sch 40
PVC casing
with .01" slots
8
9
107 | 18|00 F Gravelly CLAY (CL); same as above; stiff to very stiff
18
R R
127
Inch Radhus 6 2 4 &
continues
Logged by: Erich Neupert
Project Mgr: Justin Power
Dattes Drilled: ?/16/93 :
EXPLANATION ‘
Racovered drifl sampla estK  Estimated permeability CONTACTS: Drilling Company: Kvilhaug .
. Sample lod for chemical . (}n/druulic conﬂudlwtﬂ Sclid wheea certain Driﬂmg Method: 8. HO"OW Stem A«Ugg :
. Pl sacld for chanicl srolpi 1K= primary 2K = sacondary N od l ) Driller; Paul Santos :
ﬁ Sieve sample NR Norscowry T Dotiad whara opproximate . . .
& Grab sample ¥ ‘Water beval during deilling — = =  Dashed where uncertain TWB“ er(s:lj COIMPIEhonl ;:E;;(Sty Ftox & lo-dclng cop
2 Water lovel in complatad well sty Hachured whers grodational ype o mpler: split spoon
[ corosarple T chorschert gt R | D (Total Depth): 28.0 foet

Yy X J Y J
7 27
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DESCRIPTION
2112 sand Gravelly CLAY (CL); same &s abo;;e
2" sch40 g . . .
PVC caslng L2 Gravelly SILT (ML); brown; moist; stiff to very stiff
with .01° slots "
. Gravelly SILT (ML); gray; moist
d Gravelly SILT (ML); same as above; with fine- lo coarse-
grained gravel; stiff to very stift
2193 : =
= 0w2s e
x 3
X o603 -1 >
was 17 | W& 5 Silty GRAVEL (GM}, fine- to medium-grained, gray; wet;
2 :1 medium dense to dense
o
—] i
18 || |Vka
.5
o5
5
- %
19 5
1 20 | ® Silty GRAVEL (GM); gray; wet, medium dense; odar
8
21 |10
ot SILT (ML), brown; wet
22 |
23
24 |
25 |1t 4 SILT (ML); same as above; soft to stiff
4
26
l_|_I_|_|_|J_|_L|_1_J_|
fhehPads 02 4 € continues
EXPLANATION
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. Sampla sackd for chemical analysis . Eh)ﬁmpn::r}. ;:Tzlcoodury Sobd where certoin
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g Grob sample ¥ Woler kwal during drilkng = = = Daoshed whera uncerlain
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ARVt — y ¥ — 2 v ——F & . -
¥/ 7 a7 am | Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-3864 -
5101 Telegraph Avenue
PROJECT NO. 17075.01 1093 Oakland, California




i 5 1
L 5 B
i t o GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
g‘:;i":wc s 26 (% 3 SILT (ML); brown; wet; soft to stif
casing with .01” slols '
PVC Cap & B :
o112 sand 27 12 £ SILT (ML) with trace fine-grained gravel; brown; damp
12
28 ] = TD @ 28.0ft
La b o b ol sl alal
Inch Radius 0 2 4 &
2g |
30 |
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32 |
33 |
o
35 |
a6
37 |
38 |
39 |
40
EXPLANATION
Recoverad drill sampla est i Eshmhei puwdimﬁﬂlily CONTACTS:
. Sample sealad for chemical analysis mr::'.i,;:;n ?ugrﬂondury Solid whece centain .
E Simwmp;a ' NR Morecovey 7 Dottad where approximats
@ Grob sample ¥ ‘Water leval during drilling = — —  Dashed where uncertein
[m] c ! Z Woler level in complated well 25444 Hachured whers gradationol
L] DI'BSGITPG ]
F J ey —Bori - itoring Well MW- BORING
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woa GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
P o 0 _ ’
Chrlsty box —fe Asphalt
Hreamose N\ \‘Q Cement
Groul —b\ \ CLAY (CL) with gravel and cobbles; black; damp
2" sch 40 \ \ o]
PVC casing § §
\ .
Benlonite
peliet saal
5 CLAY (CL) with fine- to medium-grained gravel; black;
damp; medium stitf to very stiff
16
E 6— 24
2712 sand ——
7 S
2" sch 40
PVC casing
with .01* slots
8
9 4
10— 5 Gravelly CLAY {CL) with sand; gray; medium stiff to very
s stiff; odor
e 11 g
12 -
|111||1I|l||!
Inch Radius 0 2 4 8
continues
Logged by: Erich Neupert {
Projed Mgr: Justin Power ;
Dates Drilled: 9/15/93
EXPLANATION 3
Recovered drill sample esti  Exlimated parmeability CONTACTS: Drilling Company: Kvilhaug ‘
) ) {hydraulic conductivity} Sabd where cortai Drilling Method: 8" Hollow Stem Auger ‘
. Sample sealed for chamical analysis 1K = primory 2K = saconda w cartain T
E ) 2 Dotted whers cpproximate Driller: Paul Santos
Sieve sample NR Mo racova ore oxima
[ Grb ,.,::,h ¥ Woler lmm.,ﬁ,,g drilling — — = Doshed whare uncartain TWell H[eg:]l Cclompleﬁnn: ]C]h&r:.stg l;;;.& IT-:king cap
T Woaler lavel in completed wall v % Hachurad where grodational ype o mpler: split spoon
[ Cors sample : i G ol [ 11D (fotol Depth): 23,0 foot )
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[a]
g § é & GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
9-15—33 12 ]
212 sand —— in.‘:;os .
14:00
2 sch 40 13 q1s Gravelly CLAY (CL) with sand and fine- o coarse-
Py casing grained gravel, gray; wet; stitt to very stiff; odor
with .017 siots 20
14 1 25
15 11 . A
Gravelly CLAY (CL} with sand and fine- to medium-
16 grained gravel; gray; stiff to very stiff
16 — 24
17
18 —
wd | - -
20 7 5 S SILT (ML) with trace fine-grained gravel; brown; wet; soft
s 10 medium stiff
&
21 H 4
15 Sandy SILT (ML) with gravel;, wet; very stiff to hard
PVC C
* 22 —
212 sand ——————t]
45 -
— 23 2 TD @ 2301
24 —
25 —
26 —
Loty Lora
Inch Radius ¢ 2 4 B
EXPLANATION
Recovered drill sample estK (E;:dmbl? ""T..;c""?‘”-'", CONTACTS:
roulic com Hwl . .
. Sample sealad lor chemical analysis 1¥ = primary 2K = :’o’condory Solid whara cortain .
E Sieve sorrple - NR  Ho recovery Dotted whers cppraximate
! PS Greb sample X Waler level during drifling — — = Dashed where uncertain
ELE]] c e T Waier level in completed well st Hochured whec gredotional
Gie samp
--"‘ BORING LOG—BOI‘EHQ B-4 (Monitoring Well MW-4) i BORING
T .-..-‘n Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-3864 B -4
5101 Telegraph Avenue

PROJECT NO.17075.01 10/93
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o8 f
8 £ ¢
@ o GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
S e 0 — ¥ - b
El:gicsgnl;ox — = . -| Concrete
IR NN AN L
§ % 1 %1 Sandy GRAVEL (GW) (fl)
Grout r—.—\ \ A
2" sch 40 & \ o
PVC casing § § CLAY (CL): black
| e
Bentonite x 4
pellet seal
5 44 ) .
4 SILT (ML) with trace fine-grained gravel; brown; damp;
§ soft
6 — 7
212 sand ——
7
2" sch 40
PVC casing
wilh .01" slots
8 —!
g
10— 5 st ‘
d SILT (ML}, same as above
4
LA
12—
L_L_J_L_l_L_I._L__L.L_l_.l_J
Inch Aadius 0 2 4 8
continues
Logged by: Erich Neupert
Project Mgr: Justin Power
Detes Drilled: 9/16/93
EXPLANATION
Recovered drill sample estK  Estimoted permeabiling CONTACTS: D""'ng Company: Kvilhuug
. Sample secled kor <hemicel anolysis ahzd;r:ﬂ::r?d;sr:imdmy Solid whera cenain B:glng Method: g I':Dél:“" Stem AUgﬁ"
er; al oS
R sievesomple - NA Morecovery T Donod whars cppraximots ’
B Grab sample ¥ ‘water tevel during drilling — — —  Doshed whare vacensin Woell Head Compleﬁon: Chrisfy box & lockmg cop
) « . 2 Watar level in compleied wel S Hachurod whera gmdasonal f | Type of Sampler: 14" & 247 splt spoon
ore somple TD (Total Depth): 22.0 leat -
— 1 - H i - BORING
- -_--".-E BORING LOG Borlng B-5 (Monltorlng Well MW 5)
Y [V /] J a7 o | Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-3864 B 5
5101 Telegraph Avenue -
o ] . .
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PID (ppmv)

GRAPHIC LOG

DESCRIPTION

-]
i
ﬁ Grob somple

Semple eaied tor chemicol analysis

Sieve somple

Cove somple

1K = primary 2K = secondary
HNA Mo recovery

¥ Woter level during dnlling
3 Wouwr level in compleled well

--=--  Dotted whera approximuate
Dashed whars unceroin
Hachured where gradalional

777

BORING LOG—Boring B-5 (Monitoring Well MW-5)

Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

212 sand — —pm
.
2" sch 40 13 4 L ] . ]
PYC casing ati SILT (ML) with trace fine-grained gravel and fine-grained
wilh 01" stots o 2y sand; brown; wet; soft to stiff
14 — 4
15 —x
¥ 5-16.93
W15 .
s siaiainaraty sy Claysy GRAVEL with sand (GC); gray; wet; dense; odor
¥ 5-16-03 e YTy Ty
bz 16 — L Nl T Sk ol M
= LSl Tl U L LU
¥ 9.16-93 PR
L] Fava " g g oy
Furs s e n 0 0"
17+ FaZa"a" n "y "y
Fala n ey n e gy
Fuln e ey gy
Fare s e n e n "y
18 ] r“-":t“‘.‘t“t‘l.t‘d"
Fan ooy oy
e e
Fa u"a"u e s " s "y "l
Fa e s s u"u "y n "y
1 9 -3 r.l"l"l"l"l"l“l"l"
F oy gy T, Ty Ty
L e
L L e T
20 — 4 et AT T Ty gy ¥y, )
Clayey GRAVEL with sand (GC); sama as above; loose
to dense; no odor
9
21 15 B =~
HA K a g g dy g oy a7y
F—Fa ey g ")
Fara e oy oy "y gyl
PVC Cap 22 _| Pt v v v v s 2RI TD @ 220 ft.
Inch Radwus t 2 4 &5 23 —
24 —
25
26
£ XPLANATION
Racovared drill sample esiK  Lsimated parmeability CONTACTS:
thydroulic conductiviry) Solid where cartoin

B-5




APPENDIX D

WATER WELL SURVEY / OFFSITE SOURCE INVESTIGATION
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APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF IDENTIFIED SITES IN THE VICINITY OF
5101 TELEGRAPH AVE, OAKLAND




INTRODUCTION

This document, prepared on the request of Resna Industries, reports the
findings of BBL's investigation of environmental concerns in the vicinity
of 5101 Telegraph Ave, Oakland. It is divided in the following segments:

¢ Map - showing the location of the identified sites
relative to the subject site. A total of 89 separate
sites were identified.

¢ Summary - listing the identified sites by street names.

4+ Final Réport - deseribing the sources investigated
_and the resulting findings:

» Facilities known to have environmental concerns:

- Federal Sources

National Priority List No sites
CERCLIS 1 site
Federal Facilities No sites
ERNS No sites
RCRA Violators List No sites
Superfund Liens No sites
- State Sources

| Annual Work Plan 1 site

| CalSites 30 sites

| Cortese 29 sites
State Solid Waste Assessment Test No sites

Solid Waste Information System No sites
State Leaking Underground Tanks 44 sites

|

! - Regional Sources

| Regional Leaking UUnderground Tanks 37 sites

‘ Non-Tank or Unauthorized Releases 6 sites

| Toxic Pits No sites
Regional Solid Waste Assessment Test No sites
Well Investigation Program No sites

= Facilities with operating permits to generate, handle, store or
dispose of hazardous material:

Hazardous Waste Information System 11 sites
Underground Storage Tanks 10 sites
SARA Title TH No sites
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O ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS WITHIN 1 MILE
() ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS - WITH A "NO FURTHER ACTION' STATUS WITHIN 1 MILE

[] OPERATING PERMITS ONLY, WITHIN 1/2 MILE

3.3 inches to 1 mile

Magp reproduced under ficense from Thomas Bros. (ALA 0406} - — —- —m

APPROXIMATE LOCATION GF IDENTIFIED SITES IN THE VICINITY OF
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AESNE401

a5.

3r.

40,
41,
42,
43.
LER

45,

46,

47.

49,

a1,

R.F 8 ENTEAPRISES

R.D. MINER CO.

KAISER HOSPITAL

CALIFORNIA SURGERY CENTER AND
SHELL

STERN FROPERTY CO

CALIFOANIA LINEN RENTAL

BOYSEN PAINT

DUNNE GUALITY PAINTS

. DAKLAND NATL ENGRAVING INC

BLUMERAT COMPANY

., FLECTO INTERNATIONAL

1036 48TH 8T

. L-M PLATING
. AMERICAN UNICORN
. UNKNOWN

GRANT LABORATORIES

., SIERAA SOUND LABS

. EUUELL BATES CLEANERS

. PHOTO LAR

. KAISER FOLINDATION HEALTH PLAN

CHEVRON

. VAL STROUGH HONDA

. FIRESTONE & RUBBER COMPANY
. PRECISION TUNE

. UNOGAL

T-ELEVEN

. FIVE CGROUP

. SHIELDS, HARPER & COMPANY
. MEHDIZADEH PROPERTY

. UNOCAL

SHELWL

CLARKS REFINISHING
KAPS

WILD FLOWER & COMPANY

. BLOOD BANK OF THE ACCMA

DAVANZQ, LORNA

. WILLIAM BROWN REALTY
. IMPAC PHOTO

RYAN'S CUSTOM UPHOLSTERY
CHEVRON

DRYER'S GRAND ICE CREAM
EXPOBURE

SHELL

DELLUCH! PROPERTY
CHILDAEN'S HOSPITAL

TALLEY COSMETICS

.. SHELL

FiTCH & ASSOCIATES

. KAISER MEDICAL CENTEA

UNOCAL

53.
54.
55

93,

. ARCO

OLWVIA RECCRDS

DAMELE PROPERTY
CORVIT PHARMACEUTICALS
BP OiL
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ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS SEARCH FOR Page:. 1

: Job : RESN8401
5101 TELEGRAPH AVE, OAKLAND
‘ Date: 10-03-1993

MAP  SOU-
LOCATION ADDAESS cmy LOC  ACE  STATUS
R. § ENTERPRISES 875 arTH 8T OAKLAND 1 AS NFA
R.D. MINER CO. 750 A7TH ST OAKLAND 2 LR s}
R.D. MINER CO. 750 37TH ST DAKLAND 2 LT o
A.D. MINER CO. 750 A7TH ST DAKLAND 2 Cs WCRBT
KAISER HOSPITAL 38TH & BROADWAY DAKLAND k] NT
CALIFORMA SURGERY CENTER AND 80 40TH ST OAKLAND 4 AS NFA
SHELL 500 40FH ST OAKLAND 5 LR SR
SHELL 500 40TH ST QAKLAND 5 LT 5R
SHELL 500 40TH ST QAKLAND 5 Cs WCRBT
STERN PROPERTY CO 175 4187 8T ' ) OAKLAND 6 LT o
CALIFORNIA LINEN RENTAL 089 41ST ST OAKLAND 7 LR g
CAUFORNIA UNEN RENTAL 9an 418T ST OAKLAND 7 LT B
CALFORNIA UNEN RENTAL 989 418T ST OAKLAND 7 Cs WCABT
BOYSEN PAINT 1001 418T 8T EMERYVILLE B LT 34
DUNNE QUALITY PAINTS 1007 418TST OAKLAND 9 LR Kl:]
DUNNE QUAUITY PAINTS 1007 41STST DAKLAND g LT 38
DUNN QUALITY PAINTS 1007  418T ST OAKLAND ] NT
DUNNE QUALITY PAINTS 1007 41STST OAKLAND 9 [ WCRBT
OAKLAND NATL ENGRAVING INC 1001 42ND ST OAKLAND 1w NT

r OAKLAND NATIONAL ENGRAVING 1001 42ND 8T QAKLAND 10 Cs WCRAT
BLUMERT COMPANY 490 43R0 5T OAKLAND 11 LY 0
FLECTC INTERNATIONAL 1000 45THST OAKLAND 12 AS NFA
1056 48TH 8T 1056  48THST EMERYVILLE 13 NT
L-M PLATING 820 54TH 5T DAKLAND 14 8P CERT
AMERICAN UNICORN 3165  ADELINE 8T BERKELEY 15 AS NFA
UNKNOWN 5829  ADEUNE ST OAKLAND 16 LT L}
GRANT LABORATORIES 6020  ADELINE ST OAKLAND 17 cc
GRANT LABORATORIES INC 6020  ADEUNE 57 OAKLAND 17 AS NFA
TOP LINE FIXTURES AILEEN ST OAKLAND AS NFA
SIERRA SOUND LABS 1741 ALCATRAZ AVE BERKELEY 18 AS NFA
EUUELL BATES CLEANERS 1805  ALCATRAZ AVE BERKELEY 19 AS NFA
PHOTO LAB 1808  ALCATRAZ AVE BERKELEY 20 AS NFA
KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN 3505  BROADWAY OAKLAND 21 LR 38
KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN 3505  BROADWAY DAKLAND 21 LT ]
RICHMOND CYTOLOGY LAB 3505  BROADWAY, SUITE "1202 OAKLAND 21 AS NFA
KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN 3505 BROADWAY DAKLAND 21 Cs WCRET
CHEVRON 3701 BROADWAY OAKLAND 22 LR 5C
CHEVRON arol BROADWAY OAKLAND e L7 5C
GHEVRON 3ron BROADWAY OAKLAND 22 Cs WCRST
VAL STROUGH HONDA 3737  BROADWAY DAKLAND 23 LT ¢
FIRESTONE & RUBBER COMPANY 37865  BROADWAY OAKLAND 24 LR o
FIRESTONE & RUBBER COMPANY 3785 BROADWAY OAKLAND 24 LT 0
PRECISION TUNE 3810 BROADWAY OAKLAND 25 LR a8
PREGISION TUNE 3sio BROADWAY OAKLAND 25 LT 3R

UNOCAL 3943 TROADWAY OAKLAND 26 LA aC
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5101 TELEGRAPH AVE, OAKLAND Job:  RESN8401
Date:  10-03-1993
MAP  SOU-
LOCATION ADDRESS CITY LoCc ACE  STATUS
UNOCAL 3943 BROADWAY DAKLAND 26 LT 5C
UNOCAL 3943 BROADWAY OAKLAND 26 Cs WCRBT
7-ELEVEN 4100  BROADWAY DAKLAND 7 LR kL:!
7-ELEVEN 4100  BROADWAY OAKLAND o7 LT 38
T-ELEVEN 4100  BROADWAY OAKLAND 27 Cs WCRAT
FIVE C GROUF 4101 BROADWAY OAKLAND 28 T o
SHIELDS, HARPER & COMPANY 5107  BROADWAY OAKLAND AS NFA
MEHDIZADEH PROPERTY 5175  BROADWAY OAKLAND 30 hg 5
MEHDIZADEH PROPERTY §176  BROADWAY CAKLAND 30 ] 5C
UNOGAL 5300  BROADWAY DAKLAND 31 LR I8
UNOCAL 5300  BROADWAY OAKLAND 31 LY RJ:!
SHELL 5755  BROADWAY OAKLAND 3z LR B
SHELL 5755  BROADWAY OAKLAND 3z Cs WCRBT
CLARKS REFINISHING 5200  CLAREMONT AVE OAKLAND aa AS NFA
KAPS 5301  CLAREMONT AVE OAKLAND 34 AS NFA
WILD FLOWER & COMPANY 5400  CLAREMONT AVE OAKLAND 35 AS NFA
BLOOD BANK OF THE ACCMA 6230  CLAHEMONT AVE OAKLAND 36 T ]
DAVANZO, LORNA 8019 GOLEY ST OQAKLAND ar AS NFA
WILLIAM BROWN REALTY 5353  COLLEGE AVE OAKLAND aa LA 0
WILLIAM BROWMN REALTY 5353  COLLEGE AVE OAKLAND 38 LT 0
WILLIAM BROWN REALTY 5353  COLLEGE AVE OAKLAND 38 Cs WCRBT
IMPAC PHOTO 5604  COLLEGE AVE DAKLAND 39 AS MFA
RYAN'S CUSTOM UPHOLSTERY 5711 COLLEGE AVE OAKLAND 40 AS NFA
CHEVRON 5800  COLLEGE AVE OAKLAND 41 LR 59
CHEVRON 5800  COLLEGE AVE OAKLAND 41 LT 5H
CHEVRON 5800  COLLEGE AVE QAKLAND a1 Cs WCRET
DRYER'S GRAND ICE CREAM 5928  COLLEGE AVE ORKLAND 4z LA A
DRYER'S GRAND KCE CREAM 5020  COUWEGE AVE CAKLAND 42 L¥ A
EXPOSURE 5340  COULEGE AVE OAKLAND a3 AS NFA
SHELL 6039  COLLEGE AVE OAKLAND 44 LR k]
SHELL 6035  COLLEGE AVE DAKLAND 44 LT 38
DELLUCHI PROPERTY 14 GLEN AVE QAKLAND 45 T 34
CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL GROVE & 518T ST OAKLAND 4 AS NFA
TALLEY COSMETICS 1831 HARMON ST BERKELEY 47 AS NFA
SHELL 230 W MAC ARTHUR BLVD CAKLAND a8 LA a8
SHEW 230 W MAC ARTHUR BLVD OAKLAND a8 LT 3B
FITCH & ASSOCIATES 235 W MAC ARTHUR BtVD DAKLAND 49 A3 NFA
KAISER MEDICAL GENTER 260 W MAC ARTHUR BLVD OAKLAND 50 NT
UNDGAL 411 W MAC ARTHUR BLVD OQAKLAND 51 LR 3
UNOCAL 411 W MAC ARTHUR BLVD OAKLAND 51 LT 18
UNOCAL 411 W MAC ARTHUR BLVD DAKLAND 51 Cs WCRET
ARCO 731 W MAC ARTHUR BLVD DAKLAND 52 LA 5
ARCO 731 W MAC ARITHUR BLVD OAKLANG 52 LT 5C
ARCO 731 W MAG ARTHUR BLVD OAKLAND 52 Cs WCRET
OLVIA RECORDS 4400 MARKET 8T OAKLAND 53 as HF A
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5101 TELEGRAPH AVE, OAKLAND Job:  RESNS401
Date:  10-03-1993
MAP  SOU-
LOCATION ADDRESS cITY LOC  ACE  STATUS
DAMELE PROPERTY 4401 MARKET ST OQAKLAND 54 LR o
DAMELE PROPERTY 4401  MARKET ST QAKLAND 54 LT o
CORVIT PHARMACEUTIGALS 5780  MARKET ST OAKLAND 55 AS NFA
8P oL 5435  MAATIN LUTHER KING JR WAY OAKLAND 56 LR 38
aroiL 5425  MAATIN LUTHER KING JR WAY OAKLAND £ LT am
CHEVRON 5508  MAATIN LUTHER KING JR WAY OAKLAND 57 LA 5C
CHEVRON 5509 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR WAY CAKLAND 57 LT 5C
FIRE STATION #19 5776  MILES AVE OAKLAND 58 LA 38
FIRE STATION #19 = 5776 MILES AVE DAKLAND 58 LT 36
FIRE STATION #8 5776 MILES AVE DAKLARD 58 Cs wCRaT
FIRE STATION #19 57786  MILES AVE OAKLAND S8 Cs WCRBT
YOUNG'S FOOD & LIQUOA 4183 PIEDMONT AVE DAKLAND 56 LA o
YOUNG'S FOOD & LKILICA 4183 PIEDMONT AVE DAKLAND 59 T 0
YOUNG 4183 PIEDMONT AVE OAKLAND 59 Cs WCRET
LA MANCHA DEVELOPMENT COMPANY 4268  PIEDMONT AVE OAKLAND &0 LR 0
LA MANCHA DEVELOPMENT COMPANY 4209 PIEDMONT AVE OAKLAND 60 LT 0
4208 PIEDMONT AVE 4200 PIEDMONT AVE DAKLAND 60 NT
LA MANCHA DEVELOPMENT COMPANY 4299  PIEDMONT AVE OAKLAND 50 Cs WCRET
UNKNOWN 4200  PIEDMONT AVE OAKLAND 60 Cs WCRBT
DHGITAL MICRD SYSTEMS 4448 PIEDMONT AVE OAKLAND &1 AS NFA
CHAPEL OF THE CHIMES 4499 PIEDMONT AVE OAKLAND 62 AS NFA
ARCO 5131  SHATTUCK AVE DAKLAND 63 tR 34
ARCO 5131 SHATTUCKAVE OAKLAND 63 LT a8
ARCO 5131  SHATTUCK AVE OAKLAND 63 Cs wWCRET
SHATTUGK IMPOATS 6562  SHATTUCK AVE CAKLAND 64 LA 0
SHATTUCK IMPORTS 582 SHATTUCK AVE DAKLAND 54 LT 0
SHATTUCK IMPORTS 6562  SHATTUCK AVE DAKLAMD 54 Ca WCRBT
ARCO TELEGARAPH & ALCATRAZ AVE DAKLAND 76 Cs WCRAT
CALFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL OAKL 3601  TELEGRAPH AVE DAKLAND 66 LR o
CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL OAKL 3601  TELEGRAPH AVE QAKLAND [ T o
CAUFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL OAKL 3601  TELEGRAPH AVE QAKLAND e Cs WCRET
PAYLESS CLEANERS 3936  TELEGRAPH AVE OAKLAND €7 AS NFA
SIMAS BROS. 4013 TELEGRAPH AVE ORKLAND [ LA o
SIMAS BROS. 4013 TELEGRAPH AVE OAKLAND 68 (&} 0
SIMAS BROS. 2013 TELEGRAPH AVE DAKLAND 68 Cs WCRET
KELLEY AUTO PARTS 4400  TELEGRAPH AVE OAKLAND 69 LR 38
KELLEY AUTO PARTS 4400  TELEGRAPH AVE OAKLAND 69 T 38
KELLEY AUTO PARTS 4400  TELEGRAPH AVE QAKLAND 63 cs weRaT
MARKS PAINT SPOT 5025  TELEGRAPH AVE OAKLAND 70 AS NFA
CHEVRON 5101  TELEGRAPH AVE OAKLAND 71 LA 38
CHEVACON 5101 TELEGRAPH AVE DAKLAND kAl LT aB
AUTOPRO 5200 TELEGRAPH AVE DAKLAND 72 LR A
AUTOPRO 5200  TELEGRAPH AVE QAKLAND 72 L aa
CHEVRON 5500  TELEGRAPH AVE DAKLAND 73 LR KL
CHEVRON 5500 TELEGAAPH AVE OAKLAND 73 LT I8
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5101 TELEGRAPH AVE, OARLAND Job:  RESN8401
Date: 10-03-1993
MAP  SOU-
LOGATION ADDAESS oy {0C RCE  STATUS
THEVRON 338 5500 | TELEGRAPH AVE GAKLAND 73 ©s  wcear
THRIFTY OiL 6125  TELEGRAPH AVE DAKLAND 74w 3A
THRIFTY OIL 6125  TELEGRAPH AVE OAKLAND 74 T sA
THRIFTY OLL 8125  TELEGRAPH AVE CAKLAND 74 ©s  wcraT
GIVENS INVESTMENT COMPANY 6338 TELEGRAPH AVE OAKLAND 75 IR
GIVENS INVESTMENT COMPANY 6358 TELEGHRAFH AVE OAKLAND 75 LT
GIVENS INVESTMENT COMPANY 8396 TELEGRAPH AVE ’ OAKLAND 75  ¢s  wcRaT
ARCO &407  TELEGRAPH AVE CAKLAND 76 LA sc
ARCO " 8407  TELEGRAPM AVE QAKLAND 76 LT 5C
ARGO 8407  TELEGRAPH AVE OAKLAND 76 ©s  WCRET
JAMES SLATON TRUCKING 5707 VICENTEST OAKLAND 77 AS  NFA
WHERE ENDS MEET ss26  WHITNEY ST OAKLAND 78 AT KNFA
PAGIFIC TYPOGRAPHIC 1084  YERBA BUENA AVE EMERYVILLE 78 AS  NFA




OPERATING PERMITS SEARCH FOR : Page:, 1

Job:  RESNB8401
5101 TELEGRAPH AVE, OAKLAND Date:  10-03-1993

MAF SOU-
LOCATION ADDRESS ciTY LOC RCE STATUS
W F BK/TRST/GEDRGE & DOAIS 460 43R0 8T QARLAND 1 HW 1X
CITY OF OAKLAND 365 45TH 5T OAKLAND 80 HW 1X
PACIFIC BELL 478 45TH ST CAKLAND 81 RN
PACIFIC BELL (Q2-003) 478 45TH ST CAKLAND Bi ur
STATION D 518 SHATTUCK OAKLAND 83 ur
CHILDAENS HOSPITAL MEDICAL CTR 747 52ND 8T OAKLAND 84 RN
CHILDRENS HOSPITAL MEDICAL CTR 747 5280 ST . OAKLAND 84 HW
BERAY BROS AUTO SERVICE 568 55TH 8T DAKLAND 85 HW
BOTTO BROS., AUTOMOTIVE SERY 5ea 55TH 8T OAKLAND &5 ur
OAKLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY BED 55TH 8T OAKLAND &8 HW X
BP OIL COMPANY 5425 GROVE 8T OAKLAND 56 HW
MOBIL SERVICE STATION 5425 GROVE 5T CAKLAND 56 ur
CHEVRON STATION £91533 5509 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR WAY OAKLAND 57 HW
91583 5509 MAFATIN LUTHER KING JR WAY, # D DAKLAMD a7 Ut
SHATTUCK CAR WASH 4501 SHATTUCK AVE QAKLAND 80 ur
SHATTUCK CHEVRON CAR WASH 4501 SHATTUCK AVE QAKLAND o0 ur
JIN H KANG 5131 SHATTUCK AVE OAKLAND €3 ur
ENVIRONMENTAL GUALITECH 5720 SHATTUCK AVE CAKLAND 91 HW
ENVIAONMENTAL CONTROL INDUSTRE 5720 SHATTUCK AVE CAKLAND a1 HW
BANK OF AMERICA 4881 TELEGRAPH AVE OAKLAND a3 HW 1%
93864 5101 TELEGRAPH AVE QAKLAND Eal uT
TUMA, GEORGE 5200 TELEGRAPH AVE QAKLAND T2 HW 34
80338 5500 TELEGRAPH AVE OAKLAND 73 ur




REFERENCED SOURCGES

FEDERAL SQURCES
NL National Priority List (06/17 /93)
CC Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability System CERCLIS (06/17/93}
NFA No Further Action
FF Federal Facilitles (06/17,/93)
ER FEmergency Response Notification System (8/93)
RV RCRA Violators List (8/93)
1 - Land Disposal
2 - Incinerator
3 - Storage /Treatment
4 - Large Quantity Generator
5 - Transporter

Ll Superfund Liens - LIENS (03/13/93)

CALIFORNIA STATE SOURCES

BP Annual Work Plan (formerly BEP) (01/31/93)

AWP  Active Annual Work Plan site

BKLG Backlog, potential AWF site

COM  Certified, but in Operation & Maintenance mode
CERT  Certified, site has been remediated

DLIST Delisted

REFAC Former AWP site, referred to RCRA
REFRW Forrner AWP site, referred 1o RWQCE

AS CALSITES (formerly ASPIS) {01/31/93)
PEAR Preliminary Endangerment Assessment
S8R Site Screening Required
HRR  Hazard Ranking Required
PRPR Potential Responsible Party search Required
NFA No Further Action
EPA Federal EPA lead
ACRA RECRA permitting program lead
RWOQC Regional Water Quality Board lead
CNTY County lead
QAL  Oiher Agency lead

{Suffixes LM or H indicates Low, Medium or High
Priority)

CS Office of Planning and Research, State of California -
CORTESE
WCRBT Tank leaks.

DHS1  Abandoned hazardous waste site.

DHS2  Contaminated public drinking wells serving

‘ tess than 200 connections.

DHS3 Contaminated public drinking wells serving
more than 200 connections,

DHS5  Sites pusuant to section 25356 of the Health
and Safety Code (see BEP}

WMB  Solid waste disposal sites with  known

migration of hazardous waste.

ST Solid Waste Assessment Test, California State
{11/6/91)

SWAT(S)

Facilities or sites are ranked within each region on a scale 1-18
according to priority.

88 Solid Waste Information System - SWIS (7/93)

LT Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, California State - LUST(S)
{May 93)

No action
1 Leak being confirmed
3A Prel site assessment workplan submitted
3B Prel site assessment underway
5C Pollution characterization
5R Remediation plan
7 Remedial action underway
8 Post remedial action monitaring
9 Case closed

REGIONAL SOURCES (updated quarterly)

LR Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, Regional - LUST (R}

a No action
1 Leak being confirmed
3A Prel site assessment workplan submitted
B Prel site assessment underway
5C Pollution characterization
5R Rernediation plan
7 Remedial action underway
8 Post remedial action monitoring
g Case closed
NT Non-Tank or Unauthorized Releases
1 Leak being confirmed
2 Spill Response
3 Preliminary Assessment
3A Prel Site Assessment plan submitted
ae Pret Site Assessment underway
5 Remedial lnvestigation
BA Remediation Plan Submitted
68 Remediation Underway
7 Post Remedial Monitoring
9 Case Closed

TP Toxic Pits, Regional

SR Solid Waste Assessment Test, Regional - SWAT(R)
Priority Ranking 1-13

WP Well Investigation Program
1A Organics exceeding action fevels
1B Organics with set action levels
2 Inorganics exceeding actian fevel




REFERENCED SOURCES

OPERATING PERMITS

HW Hazardous Waste Information Systern - HWIS (1989-1991)

EPA Permil number
1X - One time permit

UT Underground Storage Tank Permits (1975-1987}

Reference to tank permit

SA SARA Title tl (1992)
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5101 TELEGRAPH AVE, OAKLAND Job: RESNB401
Déte: 10-03-1993

JFRY;

INTRODUCTION

The following government sources have been searched for sites within one mile radius,
unless otherwise stated, of the subject location.

BBL has used its best effort but makes no claims as to the completeness or accuracy of the
referenced government sources or the completeness of the search. Our records are frequently
updated but only as current as their publishing date and may not represent the entire field

of known or potential hazardous waste or contaminated sites. To ensure complete coverage of
the subject property and surrounding area, sites may be included in the list if there was

any doubt as to the location because of discrepancies in map location, zip code, address,

or other information in our sources.

FEDERAL SOURCES
NPL National Priority List

EPA has prioritized sites with significant risk to human health and the environment.
These sites receive remedial funding under the Comprehensive Environmental Response
Conservation and Liability Act (CERCLA).

No listings within the specified range.

CERCLIS  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

CERCLIS is a data base used by the EPA to track activities conducted under the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, and Liability Act CERCLA (1980) and the amendment the Superfund A
and Reauthorization Act, SARA (1986).

Sites to be included are identified primarily by the reporting requirements of hazardous
substances Treatment, Storage and Disposal (TSD) facilities and releases larger than specific
Reportable Quantaties (RQ), established by EPA.

Using the Nationat Oil and Hazardous Substance Pollution Contingency Plan {Nattonal
Contingency Plan) EPA set priorities for cleanup.

EPA rates National Contingency Plan sites according to a quantitive Hazard Ranking System
(HRS) based on the potential health risk via any one or more potential pathways; ground-
water, surface water, air, direct contact, and fire /explosion.

EPA and state agencies seek to identify potentially responsible parties (PRP) and ultimately
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5101 TELEGRAPH AVE, OAKLAND Job: RESNB8401

Date: 10-03-1993

FEDFAC

ERNS

Responsible Parties (RP) who can be required to finance cleanup activities, either directly or
through reimbursement of federal Superfund expenditures.

Status Codes: NFA - No Further Action

Site: GRANT LABORATORIES
Address: 6020 ADELINE ST

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 17

Status: EPA ID#: CAD0S3982866

No Further Action is planned.

Federal Facilities

As part of the CERCLA program, federal facilities with known or suspected environmental
problems, Federal Facilities Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket, are tracked separatety
to comply with a Federal Court order.

No listings within the specified range.

Emergency Response Notification System

The ERNS is a national computer database used to store information on unathorized
releases of ol and hazardous substances. The program is cooperative effort of the
Environmental Protection Agency, the Department of Transportation Research and Special
Program Administration’s John Volpe National Transportation System Center and the
National Response Center.

There are primarily five Federal statutes that require release reporting; the

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) section
103, the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA) Title TII Section 304, the
Clean Water Act of 1972 (CWA) section 311, CWA section 311 (b)(3) and the Hazardous
Material Transportation Act of 1974 (HMTA) section 1808(h).

No listings within the specified range.
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5101 TELEGRAPH AVE, OAKLAND Job: RESNB401
Date: 10-03-1993

LIENS Superfund Liens

A current list of Federal Superfund Liens as compiled by the Office of Enforcement and
Compliance Monitoring (OQECM), EPA, Washington, D.C. based upon information submitted by
EPA's ten Regional Offices. The EPA and the OECM make no representations regarding the
accuracy or completeness of the list.

No listings within the specified range.

RCRA RCRA Viclators List

The Resurce Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 provides for "cradle

to grave” repulation of hazardous wastes. RCRA requires regulation of

hazardous waste generators, transporters, and storage/treatment/disposal sites.
Evaluation to potential violation, ranging from manifest requirements to hazardous
waste discharges, is typically conducted by the US EPA.

If enforcement is required, it is typically delegated to-a State ageney.
1 - Land Disposal
2 - Incinerator
3 - Storage/Treatment
4 - Large Quantity Generator
§ - Transporter

No listings within the specified range.

CALIFORNIA STATE SOURCES

AW Annual Work Plan (previously known as Bond Expenditure Plan)

The California Health and Safety code, as amended by AB 129, requires the California
Environmental Protection Agency to develop a site-specific expenditure plan as the
basis for an appropriation of California Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act of 1984 funds.

The Agency is also required to update the report annually and report any significant
adjustments to the Legislature on an ongoing basis. The plan identifies California
hazardous waste sites targeted for cleanup by responsible parties, the California and
the Federal Environmental Protection Agencies over the next five years.




5101 TELEGRAPH AVE, OAKLAND

Page: 4
Job: RESNS8401
Date: 10-03-1993

CALS

Status Codes:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

BKLG  Backlog, Potential Annual Work Plan Site

AWP Active Annual Work Plan site

COM Certified, but still in Operation & Maintenence mode
CERT Certified after remediation

DLIST  Delisted from the AWP

REFRC Former AWP site referred to RCRA

REFRW Former AWP site referred to the Regional Water Quality Board
L-M PLATING

920 54TH ST

OAKLAND

14

CERT - Certified, the site has been remediated

CALSITES (previously known as The Abandoned Sites Program Information System ASPIS}

The Historical Abandoned Site Survey Program identified certain potential hazardous
waste sites. These sites determinations were generally not made via sampling and site
characterization. They were made as a result or file searches and windshield surveys.
Some of the sites may have had a site inspection with sampling.

The information has been compiled into this databasé by California Environmental
Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) in accordance with
Section 253596 of the Califorria Health and Safety Code.

Status Coades:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

PEARIL  Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Required, Low Priority
PEARM Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Required, Medium Priority
PEARH Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Required, High Priority
SSR Site Screening Required

HRE Hazard Ranking Required

PRPR Potential Responsible Party Search Required

NFA No Further Action for DTSC

EPA EPA is the lead agency

RCRA  Mitigated under the RCRA permitiing program

RWQCB Mitigated under the lead of the Regional Water Quality Board.
CNTY  County Lead

OAL Other Agency Lead

R J 3 ENTERPRISES

675 37THST

OAKLAND

1

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC
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Page: 5
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Date: 10-03-1993

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

CALIFORNIA SURGERY CENTER AND
390 40TH ST

OAKLAND

4

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

FLECTO INTERNATIONAL

1000 45TH ST

OAKLAND

12

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

AMERICAN UNICORN

31656 ADELINE ST

BERKELEY

15

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

GRANT LABORATORIES INC
6020 ADELINE ST

OAKLAND

17

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

TOP LINE FIXTURES

AILEEN ST

OAKLAND

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

SIERRA SOUND LABS

1741 ALCATRAZ AVE
BERKELEY

18

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

EUUELL BATES CLEANERS
1805 ALCATRAZ AVE
BERKELEY

19

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

PHOTO LAB

1908 ALCATRAZ AVE
BERKELEY

20

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC
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Job: RESN8401
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Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loe:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

RICHMOND CYTOLOGY LAB
3505 BROADWAY, SUITE '1202
QAKLAND

21

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

SHIELDS, HARPER & COMPANY
5107 BROADWAY

OAKLAND

29

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

CLARKS REFINISHING

5200 CLAREMONT AVE
OAKLAND

33

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

KAPS

5301 CLAREMONT AVE
OAKLAND

34

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

WILD FLOWER & COMPANY
5400 CLAREMONT AVE
OAKLAND

35

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

DAVANZO, LORNA

6019 COLBY ST

OAKLAND

37

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

IMPAC PHOTO

5604 COLLEGE AVE

OQAKT.AND

39

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

RYAN’S CUSTOM UPHOLSTERY
5711 COLLEGE AVE '
OAKLAND

40
NFA - No Further Action for DTSC
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Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
. City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

EXPOSURE

5940 COLLEGE AVE

QAKLAND

43

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL
GROVE & 515T 8T

OAKLAND

46

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

TALLEY COSMETICS

1831 HARMON ST

BERKELEY

47

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

FITCH & ASSOCIATES

235 W MAC ARTHUR BLVD
QAXLAND

49

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

OLIVIA RECORDS

4400 MARKET ST

OAKLAND

53

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

CORVIT PHARMACEUTICALS
5780 MARKET ST

OAKLAND

55

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

DIGITAL MICRO SYSTEMS

4448 PIEDMONT AVE
OAKLAND

61

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

CHAPEL OF THE CHIMES

4499 PIEDMONT AVE
OAKLAND

62

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC
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CORTESE

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status;

PAYLESS CLEANERS

3936 TELEGRAPH AVE
QAKLAND

67

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

MARKS PAINT SPOT

5025 TELEGRAPH AVE
OAKLAND

70

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

JAMES SLATON TRUCKING
5707 VICENTE ST

OAKLAND

77

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

WHERE ENDS MEET

5926 WHITNEY ST

OAKLAND

78

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

PACIFIC TYPOGRAPHIC

1094 YERBA BUENA AVE
EMERYVILLE

79

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

State of California Office of Planning and Research

This database is a consolidation of information from various sources. It is maintained by the
State Office of Planning and Research and lists potential and confirmed hazardous waste or
substances sites. This source was last updated by the government in November 1990.

Status Codes:

WRCBT Tank leaks. Compiled by Water Resource Control Board.
DHS1 Abandoned hazardous waste site. Comptled by Toxic Substance

Controf Div. of DHS.

DHS2 Contaminated public water drinking wells serving less than 200
connections. Compiled by Env. Health Div. of DHS.
DHS3 Contaminated public water drinking wells serving more than

200 connections.

DHSS5 Sites pusuant to section 25356 of the Health and Safety Code

(see BEP)
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CWMB  Solid waste disposal sites with known migration of hazardous waste.

Site: R.D. MINER CO.

Address: 750 37TH ST

City: QAKLAND

Map Loc: 2

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: ' SHELL

Address: 500 40TH ST

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 5

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: CALIFORNIA LINEN RENTAL
Address: 989 41ST ST

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 7

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: DUNNE QUALITY PAINTS
Address: 1007 41ST ST

City: QAKLAND

Map Loc: 9

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: OAKLAND NATIONAL ENGRAVING
Address: 1001 42ND ST '
City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 10

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN
Address: 3505 BROADWAY

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 21

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: CHEVRON

Address: 3701 BROADWAY

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 22

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: UNOCAL

Address: 3943 BROADWAY

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 26

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank
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Site: 7-ELEVEN

Address: 4100 BROADWAY
City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 27

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank
Site: SHELL

Address: 5756 BROADWAY
City: CAKLAND

Map Loc: a2

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank
Site: WILLIAM BROWN REALTY
Address: 5353 COLLEGE AVE
City: CAKLAND

Map Loc: 38

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank
Site: CHEVRON

Address: 5800 COLLEGE AVE
City: OAKLAND

Map Loe: 41

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank
Site: UNOCAL

Address: 411 W MAC ARTHUR BLVD
City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 51

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank
Site: ARCO

Address: 731 W MAC ARTHUR BLVD
City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 52

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank
Site: FIRE STATION #9
Address: 5776 MILES AVE

City: QAKLAND

Map Loc: 58

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank
Site: FIRE STATION #19
Address: 5776 MILES AVE
City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 58

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank
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Site: YOUNG

Address: 4193 PIEDMONT AVE
City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 59

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank
Site: LA MANCHA DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
Address: 4299 PIEDMONT AVE
City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 60

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank
Site: UNENOWN

Address: 4299 PIEDMONT AVE
City: OAKLAND

Map Loe: 60

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank
Site: ARCO

Address: 5131 SHATTUCK AVE
City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 63

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank
Site: . SHATTUCK IMPORTS
Address: 6562 SHATTUCK AVE
City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 64

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank
Site: ARCO

Address: TELEGRAPH & ALCATRAZ AVE
City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 76

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank
Site: CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL OAKL
Address: 3601 TELEGRAPH AVE
City: OCAKIL.AND

Map Loc: 66

Status: WCRRBT - Leaking Tank
Bite: SIMAS BROS.

Address: 4013 TELEGRAPH AVE
City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 68

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank
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Site: KELLEY AUTO PARTS
Address: 4400 TELEGRAFPH AVE
City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 69

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank
Site; CHEVRON #338
Address: 5500 TELEGRAPH AVE
City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 73

Status: WCREBT - Leaking Tank
Site: THRIFTY OIL

Address: 6125 TELEGRAPH AVE
City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 74

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank
Site: GIVENS INVESTMENT COMPANY
Address: 63908 TELEGRAPH AVE
City: QOAKLAND

Map Loc: 75

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank
Site: ARCO

Address: 6407 TELEGRAPH AVE
City: OAKLAND

Map Loec: 76 ’

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

LUST(S)  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks - California State

The Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Information System is maintained by the State
Water Resource Board pursuant to Section 25295 of the Health and Safety Code.

Status Codes: 0 No action
1 Leak being confirmed
3A Prel site assessment workplan submitted
3B Prel site assessment underway
5C Pollution characterization
5R Remediation plan
7 Remedial action underway
8 Post remedial action monitoring

9 Case closed
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Site: R.D. MINER CO.

Address: 750 37TTH ST

City: QAKLAND

Map Loc: 2

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.

Site: SHELL

Address: 500 40THST

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc; 5

Status: SR - Remediation Plan submitted.
Site: - STERN PROPERTY CO
Address: 1756 415TST

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 6

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.

Site: CALIFORNIA LINEN RENTAL
Address: 989 415T ST

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 7

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underweay.
Site: BOYSEN PAINT

Address: 1001 41STST

City: EMERYVILLE

Map Loc: 8

Status: 3A - Prelim Site Assessment workplan submitted.
Site: DUNNE QUALITY PAINTS
Address: 1007 418T ST

City: OAXLAND

Map Loc: 9

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site: BLUMERT COMPANY

Address: 490 43RD ST

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 11

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.

Site: UNENOWN

Address: 5829 ADELINE ST

City: QAXLAND

Map Loc: 16

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.
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Site: KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN
Address: 3505 BROADWAY
City: OAKLAND
Map Loc: 21
Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site: CHEVRON
Address: 3701 BROADWAY
City: OAKLAND
Map Loc: 22
Status: 5C - Pollution characterization.
Site: VAL STROUGH HONDA
Address: 3737 BROADWAY
City: OAKLAND
Map Loe: 23
Status: 0 - No Action Taken.
Site: FIRESTONE & RUBBER COMPANY
Address: 3785 BROADWAY
City: OAKLAND
Map Loe: 24
Status: 0 - No Action Taken.
Site: PRECISION TUNE
Address: 3810 BROADWAY
City: OAKLAND
Map Loc: 28
Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site: UNQCAL
Address: 3943 BROADWAY
City: OAKLAND
Map Loc: 26
Status: 5C - Pollution characterization.
Site: 7-ELEVEN
Address: 4100 BROADWAY
City: OAKLAND
Map Loc: 27
Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment undenvay.
Site: FIVE C GROUP
Address: 4101 BROADWAY
City: OAKLAND
Map Loc: 28

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.
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Site: MEHDIZADEH PROPERTY
Address: 5175 BROADWAY
City: OAKLAND
Map Loc: 30
Status: 5C - Pollution charactertzation.
Site: UNOQCAL
Address: 5306 BROADWAY
City: QAKLAND
Map Loe: 31
Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site: BLOOD BANK OF THE ACCMA
Address: 6230 CLAREMONT AVE
City: OAKLAND
Map Loc: 36
Status: 0 - No Action Taken.
Site: WILLIAM BROWN REALTY
Address: 5353 COLLEGE AVE
City: OAKLAND
Map Loc: 38
‘ Status: ( - No Action Taken.
Site: CHEVRON
Address: 5800 COLLEGE AVE
City: OAKLAND
Map Loc: 41
Status: 5R - Remediation Plan submitted.
Site: DRYER’S GRAND ICE CREAM
Address: 5929 COLLEGE AVE
City: OAKLAND
Map Loc: 42
Status: 3A - Prelim Sife Assessment workplan submitted.
Site: SHELL
Address: 6039 COLLEGE AVE
City: OAKLAND
Map Loc: 44
Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site: DELLUCHI PROPERTY
Address: 14 GLEN AVE
City: OAKLAND
Map Loc: 45

Status: 3A - Prelim Site Assessment workplan submitted.
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Site: SHELL

Address: 230 W MAC ARTHUR BLVD

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 48

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underiay.
Stte: UNOCAL

Address: 411 WMAC ARTHUR BLVD

City: QAKLAND

Map Loc: 51

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site: ARCO

Address: 731 W MAC ARTHUR BLVD

City: QAKILAND

Map Loc: 52

Status: 5C - Pollution characierization.

Site: DAMELE PROPERTY

Address: 4401 MARKET ST

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 54

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.

Site: BP OIL

Address: 5425 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR WAY
City: QAKLAND

Map Loc: 56

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site: CHEVRON

Address: 5509 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR WAY
City: CAKLAND

Map Loc: 57

Status: 5C - Pollution characterization.

Site: FIRE STATION #19

Address: 5776 MILES AVE

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 58

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site: YOUNG'S FOOD & LIQUOR
Address: 4193 PIEDMONT AVE

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 59

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.




Page: 17
5101 TELEGRAPH AVE, OAKLAND Job: RESN8401
Date: 10-03-1993
Site: LA MANCHA DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
Address: 4299 PIEDMONT AVE
City: OAKLAND
Map Loc: 60
Status: 0 - No Action Taken.
Site: ARCO
Address: 5131 SHATTUCK AVE
City: QAKLAND
Map Loc: 63
Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site: SHATTUCEK IMPORTS
Address: 6562 SHATTUCK AVE
City: OAKLAND
Map Loc: 64
Status: 0 - No Action Taken.
Site: CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL OAKL
Address: 3601 TELEGRAPH AVE
City: OAKLAND
Map Loc: 66
I Status: 0 - No Action Taken.
Site: SIMAS BROS.
Address: 4013 TELEGRAPH AVE
City: : OAKLAND
Map Loc: 68
Status: 0 - No Action Taken.
Site: KELLEY AUTO PARTS
Address: 4400 TELEGRAPH AVE
City: QAKLAND
Map Loc: 69
Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessmernt underway.
Site: CHEVRON
Address: 5101 TELEGRAPH AVE
City: QOAKLAND
Map Loc: 71
Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site: AUTOPRO
Address: 5200 TELEGRAPH AVE
City: OAKLAND
Map Loc: 72

Status: 3A - Prelim Site Assessmeni workplan submitied.
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Site: CHEVRON

Address: 5500 TELEGRAPH AVE

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: . 73

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site: THRIFTY OIL

Address: 6125 TELEGRAFPH AVE

City: OAKLAND

Map Loe: 74

Status: 5R - Remediation Plan submitted.
Site: GIVENS INVESTMENT COMPANY
Address: 6398 TELEGRAPH AVE

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 75

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.

Site: ARCO

Address: 6407 TELEGRAPH AVE

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc 76 :

Status: 5C - Pollution characterization.

SWAT(S) Solid Waste Assessment Test - California State

This program, provided for under the Calderon legislation (Section 13273 of the Water
Code), requires that disposal sites with more than 50,000 cubic yards of waste provide
sufficient information to the regional water quality control board to determine whether
or not the site has discharged hazardous substances which will impact the environment.

Site operators are required to file Solid Waste Assessment Test reports on a staggered
basis. Operators of the 150 highest ranking (Rank 1) sites were required to subrnit Solid
Waste Assessment Tests by July 1, 1987, Rank 2 in 1988 and so on.

Operators submit water quality tests to the Regional Water Quality Control Board, describing
surface and groundwater quality and supply; and the geology within 1 mile of the site. Air
quality tests are submitted to the local Air Quality Management District or Air Pollution
Control District.

Status Codes:  Facilities or sites are ranked within each region on a scale 1-15
according to priority.
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No listings within the specifted range.

SWIS Solid Waste Information System
As lepislated under the Solid Waste Management and Resource Recovery Act of 1972, the
California Waste Management Board maintains lists of certain facilities, i.e. Active
solid waste disposal sites, Inactive or Closed solid waste disposal sites and Transfer
facilities.

No listings within the specified range.

REGIONAL SOURCES

LUST{(R)  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks - Regional

Each of the California Regional Water Quality Controt Boards RWQCB maintains lists of
leaking underground storage tanks.

Status Codes: 0 No action
1 Leak being confirmed
3A Prel site assessment workplan submitted
3B Prel site assessment underway
5C Pollution characterization
5R Remediation plan
7 Remedial action underway
8 Post remedial action monitoring
9 Case closed

Site: R.D. MINER CO.

Address: 750 3TTHST

City: CAKLAND

Map Loc: 2

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.

Site: SHELL

Address: 500 40TH ST

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 5

Status: 5R - Remediation Plan submifted.
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Site: CALIFORNIA LINEN RENTAL
Address: 989 415T ST

City: OAXLAND

Map Loc: 7

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site: DUNNE QUALITY PAINTS

Address: 1007 41ST ST

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 9

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site: KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN
Address: 3505 BROADWAY

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 21

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site: CHEVRON 7

Address: 3701 BROADWAY

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 22

Status: 5C - Pollution characterization.

Site: FIRESTONE & RUBBER COMPANY
Address: 3785 BROADWAY

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 24

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.

Site: PRECISION TUNE

Address: 3810 BROADWAY

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 25

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site: UNOCAL

Address: 3943 BROADWAY

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 26

Status: 5C - Pollution characterization.

Site: 7-ELEVEN

Address: 4100 BROADWAY

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 27

Status: 3R - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
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Site: MEHDIZADEH PROPERTY

Address: 5175 BROADWAY

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc; 30

Status: 5C - Pollution characterization.

Site: UNOCAL

Address; 5300 BROADWAY

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 31

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site: SHELL

Address: 5755 BROADWAY

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 32

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site: WILLIAM BROWN REALTY

Address: 5353 COLLEGE AVE

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 38

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.

Site: CHEVRON

Address: 5800 COLLEGE AVE

City: OAKLANTD

Map Loc: 41

Status: SR - Remediation Plan submitted.

Stte: DRYER’S GRAND ICE CREAM
Address: 5929 COLLEGE AVE

City: OCAKLAND

Map Loc: 42

Status: 3A - Prelim Site Assessment workplan submitfed.
Site: SHELL

Address: 6039 COLLEGE AVE

City: OQAKLAND

Map Loc: 44

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site: SHELL

Address: 230 W MAC ARTHUR BLVD

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 48

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
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Site: UNOCAL

Address: 411 W MAC ARTHUR BLVD

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 51

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site: ARCO .

Address: 731 W MAC ARTHUR BLVD

City: . QAXLAND

Map Loc: 52

Status: 8¢ - Pollution characterization.

Site: DAMELE PROPERTY

Address: 4401 MAREKET ST

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 54

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.

Site: BP OIL

Address: 5425 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR WAY
City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 56

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site: CHEVRON

Address: 5509 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR WAY
City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 57

Status: 5C - Pollution characterization.

Site: FIRE STATION #19

Address: 5776 MILES AVE

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 58

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site: YOUNG'S FOOD & LIQUOR
Address: 4193 PIEDMONT AVE

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 59

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.

Site: 1A MANCHA DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
Address: 4209 PIEDMONT AVE

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 60

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.
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Site: ARCO

Address: 5131 SHATTUCK AVE

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 63

Status: 3A - Prelim Site Assessment workplan submitted.
Site: SHATTUCK IMPORTS

Address: 6562 SHATTUCK AVE

City: . OAXLAND

Map L.oc: 64

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.

Site: CALIFORNIA RIGHWAY PATROL OAKL
Address: 3601 TELEGRAPH AVE

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 66

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.

Site: SIMAS BROS.

Address: 4013 TELEGRAPH AVE

City: OAKLAND

Map Loe: 68

Status: (0 - No Action Taken.

Site: KELLEY AUTQ PARTS

Address: 4400 TELEGRAPH AVE

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 69

Status: 3B - Prelim Sife Assessment underway.
Site: CHEVRON

Address: 5101 TELEGRAPH AVE

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: - 71

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site: AUTOPRO

Address: 5200 TELEGRAPH AVE

City: QAKLAND

Map Loc: 72

Status: 3A - Prelim Site Assessment workplen submitted.
Site: CHEVRON

Address: 5500 TELEGRAPH AVE

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 73

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
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Site: THRIFTY OIL

Address: 6125 TELEGRAPH AVE

City: OAKLAND ‘

Map Loc: 74

Status: 5R - Remediation Plan submitled.

Site: GIVENS INVESTMENT COMPANY

Address: 6398 TELEGRAPH AVE

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 75

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.

Site: ARCO

Address: 6407 TELEGRAPH AVE

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 76

-Status: 5C - Pollution characterization.
NT Toxic Releases

The California Regional Water Quality Control Boards or local Department of Health
Services keeps track of toxic releases to the environment. These lists are known as
Unauthorized Releases, Non-Tank Releases, Toxics List or similar, depending on the

local agency.

Site: KAISER HOSPITAL
Address: 38TH & BROADWAY

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 3

Status: -

Site: DUNN QUALITY PAINTS
Address: 1007 41ST ST

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: g '

Status: -

Site: OAKLAND NATL ENGRAVING INC
Address: 1001 42ND ST

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 10

Status: -

Site: 1056 48TH ST

Address: 1056 48TH ST

City: EMERYVILLE

Map Loc: 13

Status:
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SWAT(R)

Site: KAISER MEDICAL CENTER
Address: 280 W MAC ARTHUR BLVD
City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 50

Status: -

Site: 4299 PIEDMONT AVE
Address: 4299 PIEDMONT AVE
City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 60

Status: -

Toxic Pits

The Toxie Pits Clean-Up Act (Katz Bill} places strict limitations on the discharge of

liquid hazardous wastes into surface impoundments, toxic ponds, pits and lagoons. Regional
Water Quality Control Boards are required to inspect all surface impoundments annully, In
addition, every facility was required to file a Hydrogeological Assessment Report. Recent
legislation allows the Department of Health Services to excempt facilities that closed on

or belore December 31, 1985, if a showing is made that no significant environmental risk
remains (AB1046)

Special exemption provisions have been created for surface impoundments that receive
mining wastes,

No listings within the specified range.

Solid Waste Assessment Test - Regional

The Solid Waste Assessment Test Program targets sites where there is a possible risk of
hazardous waste escaping from solid waste disposal sites (landfills), threatening both
water and air quality. Threatening sites are required to submit water quality Solid Waste
Assessment Tests to their Regional Water Quality Control Board. Air quality Solid Waste
Assessment Tests are submitted to the local Air Quality Management District or Air
Pollution Control District.

No listings within the specified range.

Well Investigation Program

The Well Investigation Program (AB1803) identifies groundwater that is already con-
taminated and empowers the California Department of Health Services and jocal hgalth
officers to order ongoing monitoring programs. The focus of this program is to momitor
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and protect drinking water.

No listings within the specified range.

OPERATING PERMITS

Various agencies issue operating permits or regulate the handling, movements, storage and
disposal of hazardous materials and require mandatory reporting. The sources referenced below
have been searched within half a mile of the subject site.

The inclusion in this section does not infer that an environmental problem exists presently
or has in the past.

SARA ~ SARA Title II1, section 313

Title 11T of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act, Section 313, also
known as Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act of 1986 requires
owners or operators of facilities with more than 10 employees and are listed

under Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) Codes 20 through 39 to report

the manufacture, process or use of more than a threshold of certain chemical or
chemical categories listed under section 313.

No listings within the specified range.
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HWIS Hazardous Waste Information System
The Department of Health Services, Toxic Substance Division, California State,

maintains a data base keeping track of the movement and disposal of hazardous waste.
The data is used to support the Tanner legislation, AB 2348,

Status Codes:  EPA Fecility Permit Number

Site: W F BE/TRST/GEQORGE & DORIS
Address: 490 43RD ST

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 11

Status: EPA ID#: CAC000630192 1X
Site: _ CITY OF QAKLAND

Address: 365 45TH ST

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 80

Status: EPA ID+#: CAC000160453 1X
Site: CHILDRENS HOSPITAL MEDICAL CTR
Address: 747 B2ND ST

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: B4

Status: EPA ID#: CAD382041832

Site: BERRY BROS AUTO SERVICE
Address: 598 bH5TH ST

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 85

Status: EPA ID#: CALOGOO09760

Site: OQAKLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY
Address: 680 55THST

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 86

Status: EPA ID#: CACO00638128 1X
Site: BP OIL COMPANY

Address: 5425 GROVE ST

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 56

Status: EPA ID#: CALOON03534T
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Site: CHEVRON STATION #91583
Address: 5509 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR WAY
City: OAKLAND
Map Loc: 57
Status: EPA ID#: CALO00G030016
Site: ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITECH
Address: 5720 SHATTUCK AVE
City: OAKLAND
Map Loc: 91
Status: EPA ID#: CAD980881106
Site: ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL INDUSTRI
Address: 5720 SHATTUCK AVE
City: CAKLAND
Map Loc: 91
Status: EPA ID#: CADS81424989
Site: BANK OF AMERICA
Address: 4881 TELEGRAPH AVE
City: OAKLAND
Map Loc: 93
Status: EPA ID#: CAC000588056 1X
Site: TUMA, GEORGE
Address: 5200 TELEGRAPH AVE
City: OAKLAND
Map Loc: 72
Status: EPA ID#: CAC000544848 1X
UsT Permitted Underground Storage Tanks - State Water Quality Board

The Corteses Bill (AR2013), enacted in 1983, required registration of all underground
storage tanks (UST) with the State Water Quality Board by July 1, 1984. About 176,000
tanks and surface impounds were registered between 1984 and 1987. An amendment
(AB 1413) was passed in 1987, effectively removing the State Board from the registration
proceess starting January 1, 1988. The data reflects the information collected hy the
state between 1984 and 1987 and includes all tanks and surface impounds in use or closed
between 1974 and 1987,

Home and farm heating fuel tanks with capacities of 1,100 gallons or less and “structures
such as sumps, separators, storm drains, catch basins, oil field gathering lines, refinery
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pipelines, lagoons, evaporation ponds, well cellars, separation sumps, lined and unlined
pits, sumps and lagoons” except those defined as UST under HSWA or may be regulated to
protect water quality under the Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act.

Site: PACIFIC BELL (Q2-003)

Address: 479 45TH ST

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 81

Status: Facility Type: sic 4800
Permitted Tanks (Q0000057567):

Site: STATION D

Address: 513T & SHATTUCK

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 83

Status: Facility Type: ufility
Permitted Tanks (000000616689):

Site: BOTTO BROS., AUTOMOTIVE SERV

Address: 598 55TH ST

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 85

Status: Focility Type: gas station
Permitted Tanks (00000060279):

Site: MOBIL SERVICE STATION

Address: 5425 GROVE ST

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 56

Status: Facility Type: gas station
Permitted Tanks (00000039594):

Site: 91583

Address: 5508 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR WAY, # D

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 57

Status: Facility Type: gas station
Permitted Tanks (00000062089):

Site: SHATTUCK CAR WASH

Address: 4501 SHATTUCK AVE

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 90

Status: Facility Type: gas station

Permitted Tanks (0000001 9458):
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Site: SHATTUCK CHEVRON CAR WASH
Address: 4501 SHATTUCK AVE

City: QAKLAND

Map Loc: 90

Status: © Facility Type: gas stafion

Permifted Tanks (00000011702):

Site: JIN H KANG :
Address: 5131 SHATTUCK AVE
City: OAKXLAND

Map Loc: 63

Status: Facility Type: gas station

Permitted Tanks (Q0000027096):

Site: 93864

Address: - - 5101 TELEGRAFPH AVE

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 71

Status: Facility Type: gas station
Permitted Tanks (00000062526):

Site: 90338

Address: 5500 TELEGRAPH AVE

City: OAKLAND

Map Loc: 73

Status: Facility Type: gas station

Permitted Tanks (00000061789):
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WELL INVENTORY FILE

Definitions and abbreviations for items listed in the well
‘inventory file are as follows:.

[WELLNO] Well number - Wells are numbered according to their
location in the rectangular system of the Public Land Survey. The
part of the number preceding the slash indicates the township; the
part following the slash indicates the range and section number;
the letter following the section number indicates the 40-acre
subdivision; and the final digit is a serial number for wells in
each 40-acre subdivision.

[DAT] Date - The month and year when drilling or boring was
completed.

(ELEV] Surface elevation - The surface elevation of the well,
if known, in feet above mean sea level. A zero designates an
unknown elevation.

(TD] Total depth - The depth of the well. This usually
designates the completed well depth. If the well has a well log
available on file, then the total drilled depth of the well is
given. The inventory does not show total depth data for
geotechnical borings. This is because only one state well number
is assigned to one boring at a site, and there are usually several
borings of different depth.

[DTW] Depth to water - This category usually indicates the
standing groundwater level in the well on the date of completion.
The "depth to first water encountered" is recorded in the inventory
when it is the only water level data reported.on the well driller’s
report. :

[USE] Use - The well use (or in the case of cathodic
protection- wells and geotechnical borings, the reason for the
- excavation) as indicated in the well driller’s report or data
sheets. A plus sign (+) after the well use indicates a well in the
current ACFC & WCD monitoring network.

[ABN] Abandoned well - A well whose use has been permanently
discontinued or which is in such a state of disrepair that no water
can be produced. In the inventory, this may include wells which
are covered or capped but not properly destroyed.

[DES] Destroyed well - A well that has been properly filled so
that it cannot produce water nor act as a vertical conduit for the
movement of groundwater.

[DOH] Domestic well - A water well which is used to supply
water for the domestic needs of an individual residence or systems
of four or less service connections or "hockups®.




[TNA] Inactive well - A well not routinely operating but
capable of being made operable with a minimum of effort. Also
called a "standby well".

[IND] Industfial well - A water well used to supply industry
on an individual basis.

(IRR] Irrigation well - A water well used to supply water only
for irrigation oxr other agricultural purposes. In the inventory,
this - category includes large capacity wells as well as  small
. capacity wells for lawn irxigation.

[MON] Monitoring or observation well - Wells constructed for
the purpose of observing or monitoring groundwater conditions.
(see piezometer) :

(MUN] Municipal well - A water well used to supply water for
domestic purposes in systems subject to Chapter 7, Part 1,
Division 5 of the California Health and Safety Code. Included are
wells supplying public water systems classified by the Department

of Health Services. (Also referred to as community water supply
wells).
[PIE] Piezometer - A pilezometer is a well specifically

designated to measure the hydraulic head within a zone small enough
to be considered a point as contrasted with a well that reflects
the average head of the aquifer for the screened interval.

[STO] Stock - A water well used primarily for livestock.

[(TES] Test well and test hole - A test well is constructed for
the purpose of obtaining the information needed to design a well
prior to its construction. Such wells are not to be confused with
"test holes® which are temporary in nature fi.e., uncased
excavations whose purpose is the immediate determination of
existing geoclogic and hydrologic conditions). Test wells are cased
and can be converted to observation or monitoring wells, and under
certain circumstances, to production wells. In the inventory,
"TES" includes both test wells and test holes.

[?] Unidentified use - This indicates water wells whose use
could not be ascertained from the available well data.

[CAT] Cathodic protection well - Any artificial excavation
constructed by any method for the purpose of installing eguipment
or facilities for the protection from corrosion by electrochemical
methods of metallic equipment (usually piping) in contact with the
ground; commonly referred to as cathodic protection.

{GED] Geotechnical boring - A temporary boring made toO
determine certain engineering properties of soils. An asterisk (*)
indicates that the state well number assigned to the boring
represents more than one boring at a particular site.




[LOG] Log - This category indicates whether a geologic ‘record,
or log, for the well or boring is available in the Agency’s files.
Abbreviations are as follows:

D - well drillex’s log

G - geotechnical boring log

E - electric (resistivity) log or other subsurface
geophysical logs.

[WQ] Water quality data available - This category indicates
which wells have water quality data available in ACFC & WCD files.
The numbers 1 through 9 signify the number of sets of water qualicy
measurements available for that well. A plus sign (+) indicates
that 10 or more sets of data are available. A "0" indicates that
no data is available.

[WL] Water level data available - This category indicates
which wells have water level data other than the data reported on
the well driller’'s logs. The numbers 1 through 9 signify the
number of water level measurements available. A plus sign (+}
indicates that 10 or more measurements are available for that well.
A "0" indicates that no data is available.

[YLD] Yield - The maximum pumping rate in gallons per minute
that can be supplied by a well without lowéring the water level in
the well below the pump intake. This data is taken from pump test
data recorded in the driller’s records. Some of the yield data
reflects current production rates and does not refl=act maximum
yield values determined in a capacity test.

[DIA] Diameter - The diameter in inches of the main casing in
a well. May also indicate the diameter of a hand-dug well.
Diameter data is not recorded for geotechnical borings.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY -- BAY PLAIN GROUNOWATER STUDY -- HELL INVENTORY REPORT

WELL DATE SURFACE TOTAL WELL DEPTH TO DTH WELL YIELD

NUMBER {MO/YR) ELEV. (FT) DEPTH (FT) WATER (FT) {MSLY  USE o6 HQ WL {(GPM)
15/4% 13C 1 7175 0 81 0 DES D 0 0 0
15/4% 13D 1 8/74 0 ] 0 0 GEO* G 0 0 0
15/4% 13D 2 G6/86 0 30 16 ¢ TES D 0 0 6
15/4w 13D 3 6/B6 0 30 15 ¢ TES D 0 0 0
15744 130 4 6/86 0 0 16 0 TES D 0 i} 0
15744 13D 5 11/86 0 30 . 16 0 HON G 0 i} 0
1S/4W 13D & 11/86 0 27 16 0 MON G 0 1] 0
15744 130 7 11/86 0 27 13 0  HON G 0 0 0
15/4K 130 8 10/89 0 30 15 0 MOM X 0 0 i}
15744 13E 1 7/14 0 78 17 0 CAT i] 0 6 g
15/4% 136 1 12/88 i 32 15 0 MON G 0 0 0
15/4% 136 1 07/89 0 0 0 0 DES G 0 0 o
15/4% 136 2 12/88 0 32 15 0 MON G 0 0 0
15/4% 13G 2 07/89 0 0 0 0 DES G 0 0 0
15/4% 136G 3 12/88 0 33 15 0 MON G 0 0 0
15/4% 136 3 07/8% 0 0 i} 0 DES G 0 i} 0
15/4W 136 4 12/88 0 32 23 0 MOM G o 0 0
15/4K 136G 4 07/89 0 i} b 0 DES G 0 0 0
15740 13G 5 12/88 0 29 23 0 HMON G 0 ] 0
15/44 136 5 07/89 0 0 0 0  DES G 0 0 0
15/4W 136G 6 04/89 100 28 18 0 PIE G 0 0 0
15/4W 136 6 12/89 0 17 10 0 MOM X 0 0 0
15/44 136 7 04/89 101 28 23 0 PIE G 0 0 ]
15/4% 136 7 12/89 b 17 10 . HMOM X i} 0 0
15/4% 136 8 04789 59 33 18 0 KON G 0 i} 0
15/4% 136G 8 8/90 179 28 16 163 HONM X 0 0 0
15/4w 136 9 8/90 181 kE 28 153 HON X 0 0 0
15/4W 13H 1 12/73 0 120 0 0 CAT 1] 0 0 0
15744 13H 2 5/89 0 10 4 0 MON X 0 0 0
15/4W 13H 3 5/89 0 10 4 0 MOM X 0 0 0
1S/4K 13L 1 /00 0 60 11 0  ABN ? 0 1 0
15/4v 13L 2 5/75 0 50 0 0 CAT h) 0 0 0
15/4% 134 1 ? 0 75 5 0 DOH ? 0 i 0
15744 134 2 8/75 0 120 i} 0 CAT D 0 0 0
15/4W 13M 3 11/89 0 30 13 0 MON b4 0 0 0
15/4W 13M 4 11/85 0 29 13 0 MON X 0 0 0
15/4% 13M & 11/839 0 29 13 0 MON X 0 0 0
15/4W 13N 1 ? 0 85 9 0  ABN ? 0 1 ]
15744 13N 2 5/75 0 50 0 0 CAT D 0 0 0
15744 130 1 04/90 0 15 8 0 MOM X 0 0 0
15/4W 139 2 04/90 0 19 10 0 MON X ] 0 0
15/4% 130 3 04790 0 20 9 0 MON X 0 0 0
15/4% 144 1 717 0 120 0 0 CAT ] 0 0 ]
15/4% 14J 1 ? 0 40 0 0 IND ? 0 1 0
15/4aW 14L 1 8177 0 92 12 0 IND o 0 0 20
15/44 14P 1 4174 0 120 8 0 CAT ] 0 0 0
15/4W 14p 2 10/90 {t 25 14 b MON X 0 0 0
1S/4W 14P 3 10/90 0 20 11 0 MON X 0 0 0
15/4W 18P 4 10/90 ] 20 10 0 HON X 0 0 0
18/4H 14K na/87 0 44 22 0 BOR 0 0 i A
1S/44 14R 12/87 94 51 19 43 BOR G 0 0 0
15/4W 14R 1 11/73 il 150 0 o GEO G 0 0 0
1574w 148 2 04/87 0 1 17 0 MON G 0 0 0

1
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9/17/93 PAGE 2
ALAMEDA COUNTY -~ BAY PLAIN GROUNDWATER STUDY -- WELL INVEMTORY REPORT

WELL DATE SURFACE TOTAL WELL DEPTH TO DTW WELL YIELD  DIA.

NUMBER {MD/YR) ELEV. (FT) DEPTH (FT) WATER (FT) (MSL)  USE LOG WO WL (GPM) (1N}
15/44 18R 3 04787 0 36 16 0  HON G 0 0 0 2
15740 23A 1 11/88 0 35 14 0 MON G 0 0 0 2
15/44 230 1 5/73 0 120 0 0 CAT D 0 0 0 0
1S/4% 230 2 9/89 54 22 46  MOM X 0 1 | g
15/4¥ 230 3 g/89 54 23 g 45  MON X 0 1 0 |
15/4% 23D 4 9/89 53 22 46 MON X 0 1 0 4
15444 23E 1 127 ] 575 16 0 ABN ? 0 1 0 0
1S/aw 23F 1 4/74 0 120 11 0 CAT D 0 o 0 0
15/aW 23H 8/86 0 10 0 ¢ BOR G ] 0 0 0
15740 23H 9/86 0 10 0 0 BOR G 0 0 0 0
15/4% 23H 9/86 0 10 0 0 BOR G o 0 .0 0
15/4N 23H 9/86 0 10 0 0  BOR G 0 0 0 0
15/4% 23K 9/86 0 10 o 0  BOR G 0 0 0 0
1S/4% 23H 1 02/89 ¢ 20 15 0 MDN G 0 0 0 4
15/4% 23H 2 05/89 0 19 15 0 MOK G 0 o 0 4
15/40 23H 3 05/89 0 16 13 ¢ MOW G 0 0 0 4
1574w 23H 4 09/89 0 20 0 0 HON X o 0 0 8
15/4W 23H 5 06790 0 44 19 0 HON X 0 0 0 4
15/44 23H 6 06/90 0 44 23 0 MOW X 0 0 0 4
15/4% 23K 1 12/87 0 40 10 0 MON G 0 0 0 6
15/4¥% 23K 2 12/87 0 0 11 0 MOM G 0 0 0 3
15/4% 23K 3 12/87 0 0 10 0 MOM G 0 0 G 3
1S/4K 23K 4 12/87 0 30 10 0 MO G 0 0 0 3
15/4W 23M 1 /36 0 97 13 0 IND ? 0 ? 0 0
15/4W 234 2 07/86 0 25 10 6 TES D 0 0 0 2
1S/44 23K 3 07/86 0 25 10 0 TES D 0 0 0 2
1S/4% 23H 4 07/86 0 25 10 0 TES D 0 0 0 2
15/4% 23M 5 11/86 0 15 b 0 MON 6 0 0 0 4
15/4¥ 23M 6 11/86 0 15 8 0 MOM G 0 0 0 2
15/4W 23M 7 11/86 0 15 g 0 MON G 0 0 it 2
15/4W 234 B 11/86 0 15 8 ¢ HON G 0 0 0 )
15744 234 9 04/89 0 25 6 0 KON G 0 o 0 4
15744 23H10 04/89 0 19 6 0  MON G 0 0 0 4
15/44 23M11 04/89 ¢ 27 6 0 MON G 0 0 0 4
15744 23M12 04/89 0 25 6 0  MON G 0 0 0 4
15/4% 23M13 01/90 21 25 8 13 MON X 0 0 0 |
15/4% 23M14 01/90 22 20 8 14 HOM X 0 0 0 4
15744 23M15 01/90 21 20 9 12 HON X o 0 0 4
15/44 23M16 01790 21 20 7 14 MON X 0 0 0 4
1S/4W 23M17 01/90 21 20 g 17 MON X 0 0 i 1
1S/4% 23M18 10/89 o 25 9 0 MOW X 0 0 0 6
15/4% 23N 1 127 0 146 0 0 ABN ? 0 2 0 8
15/4W 23R 06/88 0 30 14 ¢ BOR t 0 0 0 0
15744 23R 05/89 0 24 0 0 BOR G 0 0 0 &
15/44 23R 05/89 0 24 23 0  BOR 6 0 0 0 b
157449 23R 05/89 o 24 23 0 BOR G 0 0 a &
15744 23R 03/89 0 0 0 0 BOR* G 0 0 0 8
15/4W 23R 1 3/75 0 0 6 GEQ* G 0 o 0 0
15/4% 23R 2 4/74 0 345 0 0 GED G 0 0 0 fi
15/4% 23R 3 03/8Y 91 35 27 0 MON G @ 3 E ‘
15/4W 23R 4 03/89 49 a2 28 0 MON G 0 0 0 v
15/44 23R 5 03/89 B9 28 75 ] MON G 0} ¢ 0 ¢
15/6W 23R 6 05/89 0 30 22 0 MON G 0 0 0 ?




9/17/93

WELL

HUMBER

15/4H
15744
15/44
15780
15/4K
15/44
15/44
15/4u
15/44
15/48
15/44
15/4%
15/4%
15/4%
15/4m
15/4%
15/a4
15/4W
1574w
1S/ 4K
15740
15/4¢
15/44
15/4M
15/4K
15/4M
15/44
15/4M
15/4M
1S/4¥
15/4¥
15/44
1574
15/4W
15/4¢
15/44
15/4u
15744
15/4H
15/4M
15/4¥
15/ av
15/4%
15/44

248
248
248
24D
24D
24D
24t
24€
24t
24E
241
241
241
24L
241
241
24L
24H
24K
24M
Z24M
24N
24N
24K
24N
24N
24N
24N
24N
24N10
24N11
23K12
24N13
24P
24P
24p
2499
24p
24p
2ap
24p
24P b
24P 7
24Q 1
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ALAMEDA COUNTY -- BAY PLAIN GROUNDWATER STUDY -- WELL INVENTORY REPGRT
DATE SURFACE TOTAL WELL DEPTH TO OTH WELL JYIELD
(MO/YR) ELEY. (FT) DEPTH {FT} HATER (FT) {H5L) USE LOG % WL (GPM)

04/90 0 23 10 0 TES X 0 0 0
04/90 0 73 22 0 TES X 0 0 0
04/90 0 27 12 0 TES X 0 0 0
5/75 0 53 25 0 CAT 0 0 0 0
5175 0 53 0 0 CAT D 0 0 0
2/76 0 120 0 0 CAT D 0 0 0
? 0 65 9 0 IRR ? 0 2 0
5/75 o ho 0 0 CAT D 0 0 0
5/75 ¢ 50 0 ] CAT D 0 ] 0
9/77 ] 0 0 ] DOM 1 ] 0 0
a9/86 0 30 10 o BOR G 0 0 0
/79 0 198 21 0 IRR D ¢ 0 0
01/90 0 20 11 0 HON X 1 0 0
01/90 0 20 12 t MON X 1 0 0
10/8% 0 20 11 0 MON X 1 o 0
10/89 0 20 13 0 HON X 1 ] ]
106/89 0 23 12 0 MON X ] 0 0
9/89 0 29 19 0 HON X 1 0 0
9/89 0 29 1% 0 MON X q 0 0
9/89 0 29 19 0 MON X 4 0 0
9/89 0 28 18 0 MON X 4 0 0
04/88 0 35 15 0 MOK 3] 0 0 0
04/88 0 30 16 0 HON D 0 0 0
10/89 58 27 22 7b MON X 0 0 0
11/89 97 24 20 77 HON X 0 0 0
11/89 96 22 16 80 HOK X Q 0 Q
04/90 0 35 0 0 MON X a 0 0
11/%0 0 41 49 0 HON D ] 0 o
11/90 0 21 t HON D 0 0 0
11/90 72 8 6 66 MON D ] 0 0
11/90 82 21 20 62 MON D b 0 a
1/91 72 16 11 61 MON D ] 0 0
1/91 72 10 ) 66 MON 0 0 0 0
4/86 75 20 13 62 BOR G 0 0 0
8/89 0 13 0 0 BOR* X 0 0 0
07/88 0 18 ] 0 BOR X 0 0 0
4/86 75 15 12 0 MOR G 0 0 0
4/86 7% 15 12 ] MON G 0 0 0
4/86 75 15 12 ] MON G ] 0 0
07/88 ] 31 13 0 MON D ‘. 0 0
7/88 0 30 o 0 MON 0 0 0 0
7/88 0 30 1% 0 MON ) 0 0 0
01/90 0 25 15 0 MON X 2 0 0
6/74 0 120 0 0 CAT D 0 0 0

k)

DIA.
(1K)

—_
O.b.b.b.B.h&AHWDNNMNNNNMNMAhNMNMMMMNNmeOONOOObbb



9/17/93

WELL

HUMBER

15/44
15/44
1574
15/4H
15/4M
15744
15/44
15744
15/44
15744
15/44
15/44
15/4%
15/4M
15/4M
15/4%
15/4%
15/4%
15/4¥
15/4%
15/4%
15/4¥
15/4%
1S/4%
1S/4v
15/4K
15/M
15/4w
15/44
15/4M
15784
15/4u
15/aM
15/44
15744
15744
15/44
15/4w
15744
15/44
15/44
15744
15/4%
15/a%
15/4¥
15780
15/44
15740
15/4u
15/4%
15/4%
15/44
15744

13C
13D
130
130
130
130
13D
13D
13D
13E
136
136
136G
136
136
136
13G
136
136
136
13G
136
13H
134
134
131
13t
134
134
134
13K
134
13N
13N
13Q
13¢
130
14A
i4J
141
14P
14p
14p
14p
14R
14R
14R
14K
14R
23R
230
23D
23D
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ALAMEDA COUNTY--GROUNDWATER WELLS--LOCATIONS

HWELL OWNER

PGEE

PCRALTA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
ARCO PETROLEUK
ARCO PETROLEUM
ARCO PETROLELM
THRIFTY OIL
THRIFTY OIL
THRIFTY OIL
Thrifty 0i1 Company
PGAE

CHEVRON USA
CHEVRON USA
CHEVRON USA
CHEVRON USA
CHEVRON USA

CITY OF DAKLAND
Chevron USA Inc.
CITY OF DAKLANG
Chevron HSA Inc.
CITY OF ODAKLAND
Chevron USA
Chevron USA

PG&E

Shell 031 Company
Shell 031 Company
CARY

EBMUD

ARGELA DELUCCHI
PG&E

Chevron USA Inc.
Chevron USA Inc.
Chevron USA Inc.
MRS. H. GOTELLI
EBMUD

Unocal S/S #1028
Unocal S/S #1028
Unocal §/S #1028
PGEE

MARSHALL STEEL CO.
HUGAST SANTOS
PGAE

Chevron USA
Chevron USA
Chevron USA
OAKLAND SHOPPTNG CENTER
CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL M. C.

CHILDREN'S HOSP.

PACIFIC RIM DEVELOPMENT
PACIFIC RIM DEVELOPMENT
WAYNL KLLLY AUTO PARTS
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC
Lalifornia Linen Rental
California Linen Rental

WELL ADDRESS

62 & HILLEGASS

460 63RO ST

6125 TELEGRAPH AVE
6125 TELEGRAPH AVE
6125 TELEGRAPH AVE
6125 TELEGRAPH AVE
6125 TELEGRAPH AVE
6125 TELEGRAPH AVE
6125 Teleqraph Avenue
MARTIN & HERMANN ST
5800 COLLEGE AVE

5800 COLLEGE AVE

5800 COLLEGE AVE

5800 COLLEGE AVE

5800 COLLEGE AVE

5776 MILES AVE

5800 College Avenue
5776 MILES AVE

5800 College Avenue
5776 MILES AVE

5800 College Avenue
5800 College Avenue
LAWTON & MEKDOCINO ST
5755 Broadway

5755 Broadway

5370 SHAFTER

MILES AV

5629 VINCENTE ST
CLIFTON & CLAREMONT AC
5500 Telegraph Avenue
5500 Telegraph Avenue
5500 Telegraph Avenue
5168 SHAFTER

HILES AV

5300 Broadway

5300 Broadway

5300 Broadway

62N0 & RACTNE OAK
5427 TELEGRAPH

5702 ADELINE ST
MARKET & 52 ST

5509 Martin Luther King
5509 Martin Luther Xing
5509 Martin tuther King
SHATTUCK AVE/49TH 57
51ST/M L KIKRG JR WAY
51 GROVE
S51ST/TELEGRAPH AVE
51ST/TELEGRAPH AVE
4400 TELEGRAPH AVE.
44TH ST & ADELINE

G989 41st Street

989 41st Street

PHONE
CITY NUMBER

oo o o o o oo

© g

BER
BER
BER
BER
BER
OAK
0AK
0AK
DAK
DAK
DAK.
0AK

(=
o o0 o0 O Cc O ;o oo Do oo 0 0SS oo CcCoC o000 D OO0 Do DoDoOCCo00o0o S oCoO0C o000 oo

PAGE 1

LDATE OF
LAST UPDATE

7/31/1984
7/31/1984
1/22/1986
7/22/1986
7/22/1986
1/21/1987
1/21/1987
1/21/1987
7/ 9/1990
7/31/1984
6/28/1989
6/28/1989
6/28/1989
6/28/198%
6/28/198%
1/22/1930
£/30/19%0
1/22/19%0
5/30/1990
1/22/19%0
1/11/1991
1/11/1991
7/31/1984
5/29/1990
5/29/1990
7/31/1984
7/31/1984
7/31/1984
7/31/1984
5/30/1990
5/30/1990
5/30/1990
773171984
7/31/1984
7/31/1990
7/31/1990
7/31/1990
7/31/1984
7/31/1984
7/31/1984
7/31/1984
1/15/1991
1/15/1991
1/15/1991
3/29/1988
3/29/1988
7/31/1984
3/29/1988
1/29/1988
6281929
7/23/1984
6/27/1990
£/27/1990
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HELL

NUMBER

15/84
15744
15/44
15/44
15/44
15/4w
15/44
15/44
15/4M
15/4M
15/44
15/4W
15/44
15/4¥
15/4H
15/44
15/4%
15/44
15/40
15/a4
15/4%
15/4¢
1574w
15/44
1S/4K
1S/4H
15/4¥
15/4%
15/44
15/44
15/4¥
15/4M
15/4H
15/4%
15/4%
15/4¥
15/44
15/44
15/44
15/4W
15/4%
15/4w
15/44
15/4H
15/44
15/44
15744
15/4H
15741
15/44
15/44
15/4M
15/4%

23D 4
23E 1
23F 1
23K
234
234
234
23H
234
23K
23K
23K
23K
23K
234
234
234
231
234
23K
23 7
23M 8
23M 9
23M10
23u11
23412
23M13
23M14
23M15
23M16
23M17
23118
23N 1
23R
23R
23R
23R
23R
23R
23R
23R
24B
248
248
24p
24D
24D
24E
24¢
24t
24E
24L
24L 1
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ALAMEDA COUNTY--GROUNDWATER WELLS--LOCATIONS

WELL OWHER

Catifornia Linen Rental
CALIFORNIA LINEN SUPPLY
PG&E

SHELL O1IL CO.

SHELL OTL

SHELL OIL

SHELL OIL

Shell 011 Company
Shell 041 Company
Sheli 011 Company
ARCO SVCE. STA. #4931
ARCO SVCE. STA. # 4931
ARCO SVCE. STA. #4931
ARCO SVCE. STA. #4931
FRANK CHAMPION

ARCO PETROLEUM

ARCO PETROLEUM

ARCO PETROLEUM
THRIFTY OIL

THRIFTY OIL

THRIFTY OIL

THRIFTY OIL

SHELL QIL CG.

SHELL OIL CO.

SHELL QIL CO.

SHELL OIL CO.

Shell 031 Company
Shell 0i1 Company
Shell 0i1 Company
Shel1l 0il Company
Shell 0il Company
Thrifty 01l Company
OAKLAND TOWEL CO.

MERITT PERALTA INSTITUTE

PAUL FABERMAN & CO.
PAUL FABERMAN & CO
MERRITT HOSPITAL
MERRITT HOSPITAL
PAUL FABERMAN & CO.
PAUL FABERMAN & CO.
PAUL FABERMAN & CO
M_Mehdizaden
H._Mehdizaden
M.Mehdizadeh

£BMUD

. EBHMUD

PGEE

LADIES RELIEF SOCIETY
EBMUD

EBMUG

ROBERT WESTWOQD
SOUTHLAND CORP

JOHN BOND

WELL ADDRESS

983 41st Street

989 41 8T

MARKET & APGAR ST

500 40TH ST.

500 40TH ST

500 40TH ST

500 40TH ST

500 40th Street

500 40th Street

500 40th Street

731 W. MACARTHUR & WEST
731 W MACARTHUR & WEST
731 W MACARTHUR & WEST
731 W MACARTHUR & WEST
3516 ADELINE 57

3400 SAN PABLO AVE
3400 SAN PABLO AVE
3400 SAN PABLO AVE
3400 SAN PABLQ AVE
3400 SAN PABLO AVE
3400 SAN PABLO AVE
3400 SAN PABLO AVE
3420 SAN PABLD AVE
3420 SAN PABLO AVE
3420 SAN PABLO AVE
3420 SAN PABLO AVE
3420 San Pablo Avenue
3420 San Pablo Avenue

. 3420 San Pablo Avenue

3420 San Pablo Avenue
34200 San Pablo Avenue
3400 San Pablo Avenue
990 28 ST

34TH & ELM STS

3300 WEBSTER ST

3300 WEBSTER ST
HAWTHORNE AV
HAWTHORNE AV

3300 WEBSTER ST

3300 WEBSTER ST

3300 WEBSTER 5T

5175 Broadway

5175 Broadway

5175 Broadway
HEBSTER ST & 45TH ST
WEBSTER ST & 49TH ST
49TH & WEBSTER ST

360 42 ST

MANTLA & 428D 5T

47ND & WEBSTLR STS.
462 43 5T

4100 BROADWAY

4087 PIEDOMONT AV

PHONE
CITY KUMBER

OAK
0

0

0AK
0AK
QAK
0AK
OAX
OAK
DAK
DAK

oo o oo oo o

EEEE8EE °FE8° EEEREEREER

0
0
0
0
@
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
¢
¢
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
]
b
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
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a
¢
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. DATE OF
LAST UPDATE

6/27/1990
7/23/1984
7/31/1984
11/ 9/158%
1/24/1990
1/24/1990
1/24/1990
7/24/1990
9/11/1990
9/11/1990
2/23/1988
2/23/1988
2/23/1588
2/23/1988
7/31/1984
10/ 6/1986
10/ 6/1986
10/ 6/1986
1/21/1987
1/21/1987
1/21/1987
1/21/1987
11/ 6/1989
11/ 5/1989
11/ 6/1989
11/ 6/1989
6/ 8/1990
6/ 871990
65/ 8/1990
6/ 8/1990
6/ 8/1990
7/ 8/1990
7/31/1984
8/ 8/1988
1/10/1990
1/22/1990
7/31/1984
7/31/1984
1/10/1990
1/22{1990
1/22/1990
7/31/1990
7/31/1950
7/31/1990
7/31/1984
12/12/1984
12/12/1984
12/12/1984
12/12/1984
VRIS
12/12/1984
11/ 7/1586
12/12/1984
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HELL

NUMBER

15/4¥
15/44
15/44
15/74H
1S/aM

1574

1574
1574w
15/4K
15/4%
15/4%
15/4
15/4v
15/4u
1S/a
15/au
15/4u
15/44
15/4N
15/44
15/44
1S/4M
18744
15/4W
15/4H
15/44
15/4#
15744
15744
15744
1744
1574

241
241
241
24L
24L
24M
24M
24M
2aM
24N
24N
24N
24N
24N
24N
24N
24N

N & L R o= I W R = O Uh S o

]
8
9

24N10
24011
24N12
24N13

24p
24p
249
24p
24p
24p
24p
24P
24P
24P
240

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
1

ALAMEDA COUNTY--GROUNDWATER WELLS--LOCATIONS

PHONE
WELL OWNER WELL AODRESS Cc1TY NUMBER
Unccal Corp. 3943 Broadway DAK 0
Unocal Corp. 3943 Broadway OAK 0
Unocal Corporation 3943 Broadway OAX 0
Unocal Corporation 3943 Broadway A 0
Unocal Corporation 3943 Broadway GAK 0
Unocal Corporation 411 W. MacArthur Blvd. 0AK 0
Unocal Corporatiaon 411 W. NMacArthur Blvd. GAK 0
Unocal Corporation 411 ¥. MacArthur Blvd. 0AK 0
Unccal Corporation 411 W. MacArthur Blvd. 0AK 0
CHEVRON USA 3701 MACARTHUR BLVD 0 0
CHEVRON USA 3701 MACARTHUR BLVD 0 0
Kaiser Foundation 3505 Broadway QAK 0
Kaiser Foundation 3505 Broadway 0AK ]
Kaiser Foundation 3505 Broadway 0AK 0
Kaiser Foundation 3505 Broadway 0AK 0
Kaiser Hospital 280 W. MacArthur Blvd. 0AK 0
Kaiser Hospital 280 W. MacArthur Blvd. OAK 0
Kaiser Hospital 280 W. MacArthur 0AK 0
Kaiser Hospital 280 W. MacArthur 0AK 0
Kaiser Hospital 280 W. MacArthur DAK 0
Kaiser Hospital 280 W. MacArthur DAK ]
GETTLER-RYAN (SHELL) 230 MAC ARTHUR BLVD 0 0
Shell Qi1 Company 230 MacArthur Blvd 0AK i
Shell Service Station 230 MacArthur Boulevard 0AK ]
SHELL SERVICE STATION 230 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD DAK ]
SHELL SERVICE STAYIOM 230 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD DAK 0
SHELL SERVICE STATION 230 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD 0AK 0
SHELL OIL €O 230 MACARTHUR BVLD 0AK ]
SHELL OIL CO 230 MACARTHUR BVLD DAK 0
SHELL OIL €O 230 MACARTHUR BVLD DAK ]
Shell Di1 Company 230 MacArthur Blvd. 0AK 1]
PG&E MOUTELL ST 0 0

PAGE 3

. DATE OF
LAST UPDATE

5/30/1990
5/30/1990
7/ 371990
7/ 3/1990
7/ 3/1990
6/ 5/19%0
6/ 5/19%90
6/ 5/19%0
6/ 5/19%0
6/ 1/1988
6/ 1/1988
1/ 9/19%0
7/ 9/1990
7/ 9/1990
7/24/1990
4/17/1991
4/17/1991
4/26/1991
4/26/1991
6/12/1991
6/12/1991
772211986
6/27/1990
7/24/1990
2/23/1988
2/23/1988
2/23/1988
12/20/1988
12/20/1988
12/20/1988
6/21/1990
7/31/1984
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APPENDIX F

LABORATORY REPORTS

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS




i

Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
1555 Burke, Unit | » San Francisco, California 94124 . [415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 82!71_‘23

!

Project 17075.01
Reported 09/26/93

Regna Industries
Attn: Justin Power

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Lab # Sample Identification Sampled analyzed Matrix
14761- 1 S6.5B1 09/16/93 09/24/93 Soil
14761~ 2 $10.8B1 09/16/93 09/24/93 Soil
14761~ 3 S6.3B3 09/16/93 09/24/93 Soil
14761~- 4 511.4B3 09/16/93 09/24/93 Soil
14761- 5 514,583 09/16/83 09/24/93 Soil
14761- 6 516.3B3 09/16/93 09/25/93 Soil
14761- 7 56.3B4 09/16/93 09/24/93 Soil
14761= 8 511.3B4 09/16/93 09/24/93 Soil
14761~ 9 56.5B5 09/16/93 09/24/93 Soil
14761-10 $11.5B5 09/16/93 09/24/93 Soil
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 14761- 1 14761- 2 14761- 3 14761- 4 147¢6l1l- 5
Gasoline: ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1
Benzene: ND<. 005 ND<, Q05 ND<, 0085 KD<,00% ND<, 005
Toluene? ND<.005 ND<.005 ND<. 005 ND<.005 ND«<.005
Ethyl BenzZene: ND<, 005 ND<,005 ND«<.005 ND<.005 ND<.005
Xylenes: ND<.015 ND<,01% ND<.015 ND<.01% ND<_015
Concentration: mg /Ky ng/kg ng/kg mng/kg mg/kg
Lahoratory Number: 14761- 6 14761- 7 14761- 8 14761- 9 14761-10
Gasoline: 1 ND<1 300 ND<1 ND<1
Benzene: 0.007 ND<.005 ND<.025 ND<.005 ND<.005
Toluene: ¢.01 ND<.005 0.530 ND<.0D5 ND<.005
Ethyl Benzene: 0.005 ND<. 005 0.15 ND<,005 ND<.005
Xylenes! 0.017 HD<. G156 1.8 RD<.015 HD<.01%
Concentration: mg /g mg/kKg ng/kg mg/ky mg/kg
Page of 3

Cerfied Laboratones




l_'yr Superior Precision Analytical, Irnc.
; {555 Burke, Unit | « San Francisco, Califorria 94124 « (415} 647-2081 / fax [415] B21- 7123

Resna Industries Project 17075.,01
Attn: Justin Power Reported 09/26/93

}' TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONE

Lab # Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix

14761-11 S14.5B5 09/16/93 09/24/93 Boil

RESULTS OF ANALYS1S
Laboratory Number: 14761-11

Gasoline: ND<1

Benzene: ND<, 005

Taoluene: HD<.005

Ethyl Benzene: ND<.005

Xylenes: ND<.015
E Concentration: mg /kg

Page 2 of 3

Carmfied Laboraionas




N Superior Precisiornt Analytical, Inc.

1555 Burke, Unit | = San Francisco, California 24124 -_M15)64ﬁ208]/lax{4|5]82t7l??

O

Reena Industries Project 17075.01
Attn: Justin Power Reported 0%/28/93
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Lab # Sample Identification Sanpled Analyzed Matrix
14762~ 1 S6,0B2 09/20/92 09/27/93 So1il
14762~ 2 $11.3B2 09/20/93 09/24/93 Soil
14762- 3 S14.3B2 092/20/93 /7 Soil
14762~ 4 S16.3B2 09/20/93 !/ Soil

.
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 14762- 1 14762- 2 14762- 3 14762~ 4
Gasoline: ND<1 ND<1 NA NA
Benzene: HD<, 005 ND<. 005 NA NA
Toluene: ND<. 005 ND<.005 NA NA
Ethyl Benzene: ND<.005 ND<.005 NA NA
Xylenes: ND<.015 ND<. 015 NA NA
Concentrations: ng kg mg/ kg ng/kg my /g
Page 1 of 2

Cottihed Laboratisnn s




Ak

Superior Frecisiorn Analytical, Inc.
1555 Burke, Unil! = San Francisco, California 94124 « {415} 647.2081 fjﬁx(Q{SJng:Z[Zg

Resna Industries Projec‘t 17075-01
Attn: Justin Power Reported 09/23/93
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Lab # Sanple Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix
14764~ 2 W-12-MW1 09/21/93 09/22/93 Water
14764~ 4 W-11-MW2 09/21/93 09/22/93 Water
14764~ 6 W~-16-MW3 09/21/93 09/22/93 Water
14764~ 8 W-17-MW5 09/21/93 09/22/93 Water
14764-10 W-10-MW4 08/21/93 09/22/93 Water
14764-11 TB-1.B 09/21/93 09/23/93 Water
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Laboratory Number: 14764~ 2 14764- 4 14764- 6 14764-8 14764-~10

Gasgoline: HD<50 ND<5Q 6600 590 580G

Benzene: ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 400 25 16

Toluene: RD<0.5 ND<0Q,.5 11 1. 4.2

Ethyl Benzene: ND<0.S ND<0.5 32 0. 35

Xylenes: ND<1.5 ND<1.5 23 2. 48

Concentration: ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L

Laboratory Number: 14764- 11

Gasoline: ND<50

Benzene: ND<0.5

Toluene: ND<0.%5

Ethyl Benzene: HD<0.5

¥ylenes: ND<1.5

Concentration: ug/L

Page 1 of 2
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-Chain?-of—Cusfody—Record

Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No
Chevron Foallty Number ? - 3%4Y Chevron Contast {Name) KEN Karo
Chevron U.S.A. Ine. Faollity Addroes SfDr’r 'T;r:'ui!ﬁwﬁf’ff Ave  DAgAND (Phun,)4§;¢) QU -Y 7¢
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